# DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Guidelines for Distribution of Crop Insurance Assistance Funds under Act 57

The Department of Agriculture (Department) hereby gives notice that pursuant to the authority granted it under section 5102(b) (3 P. S. § 2250.5102(b)) of Act 57 of 1999, known as The Drought, Orchard and Nursery Indemnity and Flood Relief Act (act) it has created the Pennsylvania Crop Insurance Program (State Program). The act allotted \$5.6 million to the Department to help eligible Pennsylvania producers purchase Federal crop assurance.

The act established the application procedures and eligibility criteria which are reiterated in the State Program. In addition, the act directed the Department to supplement eligible producers in an amount up to 10% of the cost of their Federal crop insurance premiums and the total amount of all related fees for the years 2000 and 2001. The funds available for the State Program are limited to the \$5.6 million allotted by the act. Therefore, if sufficient funds are not available to provide for up to 10% of the cost of the Federal crop insurance premiums and the total amount of all related fees for eligible producers, the act directs the Department to distribute the funds on a prorata basis.

The act authorizes the State program for the years 2000 and 2001 only. All funds for the State Program must be encumbered by June 30, 2001, unless otherwise authorized. The statutory language establishing the State Program is self-executing. The following restates the statutory procedures and standards under which crop insurance assistance will be awarded under the State Program, outlines the general administration of the State Program, and provides references to sources of further information or assistance.

Authority: The Department of Agriculture (Department) under the authority granted it under section 5102(b) (3 P. S. § 2250.5102(b)) of Act 57 of 1999, known as The Drought, Orchard and Nursery Indemnity and Flood Relief Act (3 P. S. § 2250.101 et seq.) has created the Pennsylvania Crop Insurance Assistance Program (State Program). The State Program has been developed and will be administered through a Memorandum of Understanding with the United States Department of Agriculture, Federal Crop Insurance Corporation (FCIC) and insurance providers approved to underwrite Federal crop insurance policies under the Federal Crop Insurance Act (7 U.S.C.A. § 1501 et seq.), individual contracts between the Department and the approved insurance providers and these guidelines.

*Purpose*: The purpose of the State Program is to provide financial assistance to eligible Pennsylvania producers to help defray the cost of purchasing Federal crop insurance for crop years 2000 and 2001. The purchase of Federal crop insurance is a condition of receiving Federal crop loss assistance under the 1999 Federal Crop Disaster Program and crop insurance assistance under the State Program.

*Definitions*: The following definitions are consistent with those contained in the act and are listed for clarity and as a service to the applicant.

*Crop.* An eligible crop defined by the United States Department of Agriculture-Farm Service Agency for the 1999 Federal Crop Disaster Program.

 $\ensuremath{\textit{Department}}.$  The Department of Agriculture of the Commonwealth.

*Eligible Producer.* Under the Federal Crop Disaster Program, a person that:

- (1) Operated a farm in this Commonwealth which suffered a crop loss of at least 35% due to the drought of 1999; and
- (2) Is engaged in the business of producing crops within this Commonwealth.

Federal Crop Disaster Program. The United States Department of Agriculture-Farm Service Agency 1999 Crop Disaster Program.

State Program. The Pennsylvania Crop Insurance Assistance Program established under section 5102(b) of the act.

USDA. The United States Department of Agriculture. USDA-FSA. The United States Department of Agriculture-Farm Service Agency.

- I. *General*: The State Program will provide financial assistance to eligible Pennsylvania producers to help defray the cost of purchasing Federal crop insurance for crop years 2000 and 2001.
- (a) *Eligibility*. The act appropriates \$5,600,000 to the Department to provide crop insurance assistance to eligible producers as defined in the act. To be eligible for the State Program, a Pennsylvania producer must meet the eligibility criteria of the act, purchase Federal crop insurance and qualify for assistance under the Federal Crop Disaster Program. A copy of the Pennsylvania Crop Insurance Assistance Program fact sheet which, presents an overview of the State Program is attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and made a part of these guidelines. The State Program eligibility criteria are based on criteria established by the Federal Crop Disaster Program. Pennsylvania producers who meet the eligibility requirements of the act and qualify under the Federal Crop Disaster Program will be eligible to receive assistance under the State Program. The Department will determine a producer's eligibility for crop insurance assistance under the State Program based on the criteria established by the act, these guidelines and the information contained in the producer's approved Federal Crop Disaster Program application and eligibility information released to the Department by the USDA-FSA.
- (b) Payment. The act directs the Department to supplement eligible producers in an amount up to 10% of the cost of their crop insurance premiums and the total amount of all related fees. The \$5,600,000 available under the State Program is in addition to any assistance available under the Federal Crop Disaster Program or the Federal Crop Insurance Act. At the close of the sign up period for the Federal Crop Disaster Program and upon a determination of all eligible producers under the State Program, the Department will provide a list of eligible

producers to the FCIC. The FCIC will compile information regarding each eligible producer's crop insurance premium costs. The Department will make payment in an amount equal to up to 10% of the cost of all eligible producers' crop insurance premiums to FCIC. Each eligible producer's crop insurance billing statement will be reduced by an amount equal to up to 10% of that producer's gross premium cost. In addition, the Department will pay all related fees associated with an eligible producer's crop insurance policy. Payment for the fees will be made to the approved insurance company underwriting the eligible producer's crop insurance policy. The approved insurance company will deduct such fees from the eligible producer company will deduct such fees from the eligible producer has already paid the fees, the approved insurance company will reimburse the eligible producer for those fees.

II. Funds Available Basis: There are limited funds available for the State Program. Crop insurance assistance payments under the State Program will be distributed to the extent funds are available. State Program crop insurance assistance payments will be distributed at the discretion of the Department under the criteria established by the Federal Crop Disaster Program, the act, the terms of the Memorandum of Understanding and the contracts entered into between the Department, the FCIC and the approved insurance providers and these guidelines. If sufficient funds are not available to provide for up to 10% of the cost of the crop insurance premiums and the total amount of all related fees, the Department will prorate the available funds among the eligible producers.

#### III. Applications.

- (a) Application. The application procedure is the same as that for the Pennsylvania Drought Relief Program. A producer wishing to participate in the State Program must apply, in person, at a county USDA-FSA office, sign up for the Federal Crop Disaster Program and agree to purchase Federal crop insurance for crop years 2000 and 2001.
- (b) Waiver of confidentiality form. When filling out an application for assistance under the Federal Crop Disaster Program, a producer must also fill out and sign a state "Drought Relief Program Application and Waiver Of Confidentiality Form" (form). The form was developed by the Department, in consultation with the USDA, and distributed to all USDA-FSA offices in the Commonwealth. A copy of the form is attached hereto as "Exhibit B" and made a part of these guidelines. The form authorizes the USDA and the Department to share the producer's eligibility information for purposes of administering the State Program and serves as the producer's application for crop insurance assistance under the State Program. (Important Note: The producer's signatures on the form must appear exactly as it appears on all USDA forms. The USDA will only release information to the Department if the signature appearing on the form matches the legal entity appearing on all USDA forms. Without this information the Department will be unable to process a producer's application for crop insurance assistance under the State Program.)

#### IV. Eligibility criteria.

- (a) Sign-up Period. The State Program will follow the Federal Crop Disaster Program sign-up schedule, which began December 13, 1999, and ended February 25, 2000.
- (b) *Eligible producer*. To be eligible for crop insurance assistance under the State Program a producer must:

1) Meet the eligibility criteria of and be approved to receive assistance under the Federal Crop Disaster Program.

- 2) Purchase Federal crop insurance for crop years 2000 and 2001.
- 3) Meet the definition of an "Eligible Producer" under the act.
- 4) Properly fill out and sign a state "Drought Relief Program Application and Waiver of Confidentiality Form."
- 5) Have applied for a Federal Crop Disaster Program grant and submitted the proper documentation to USDA-FSA by February 25, 2000.
- (c) Review and processing of applications. Upon receipt of the "Drought Relief Program Application and Waiver of Confidentiality Form" and all necessary approval and eligibility information from the USDA-FSA, the Department will review and determine the applicants eligibility. The approved applicants' information will be forwarded to FCIC. FCIC will compile information regarding each eligible producer's crop insurance premium costs and the Department will pay FCIC an amount equal to up to 10% of the cost of the eligible producer's crop insurance premium costs.
- (d) Approval Power. An application for crop insurance assistance under the State Program may be approved, approved with special conditions or rejected in accordance with the general conditions and criteria established by the act and these guidelines. The Department shall have final approval and denial authority with regard to all State Program crop insurance assistance applications.
- V. Notice of Disposition of Application. After the Federal Crop Disaster Program and the Federal crop insurance sign up periods close and upon receiving and reviewing all applications, the Department will render a decision approving, approving with special conditions or denying each application. Applicants will be notified in writing of the Department's final decision. This notice will be sent by regular mail to the address indicated by the applicant on the application form.
- VI. Payment schedule. The Department will make a payment directly to FCIC for all producers approved for crop insurance assistance under the State Program. The payment will cover up to 10% of the cost of the approved producer's crop insurance premium. Each eligible producer's crop insurance billing statement will be reduced by an amount equal to up to 10% of that producer's gross premium cost. In addition, the Department will pay all related fees associated with an eligible producer's crop insurance policy. Payment for the fees will be made to the approved insurance company underwriting the eligible producer's crop insurance policy. The approved insurance company will deduct such fees from the eligible producer's crop insurance policy or if the eligible producer has already paid the fees, the approved insurance company will reimburse the eligible producer for those fees.
- VII. Additional Information. Additional information regarding the State Program may be obtained by contacting the Department at (717) 787-4737 or by logging on to the Department's website at www.pda.state.pa.us.

SAMUEL E. HAYES, Jr., Secretary

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### **Fact Sheet**

#### Pennsylvania Crop Insurance Assistance Program

Overview

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has created a Crop Insurance Assistance Program to help defray part of the cost of purchasing crop insurance in 2000 and 2001. The purchase of crop insurance is a condition for receiving federal crop loss assistance under the 1999 Federal Crop Disaster Program (1999 CDP).

The \$5.6 million state program is in addition to any crop insurance assistance available under the federal Crop Insurance Program (CIP).

Who is Eligible?

Pennsylvania farmers who experienced a minimum of 35% crop loss and who are eligible for the 1999 CDP.

How Do I Apply?

The application procedure is the same as that for the Pennsylvania Drought Relief Program. To be considered, farmers must apply in person at the county USDA-FSA office and meet the eligibility criteria for the 1999 CDP. In addition, farmers must sign a PA Department of Agriculture (PDA) Drought Relief Program Application and Waiver of Confidentiality form, available at the county USDA-FSA office.

How Will My Payment be Determined?

If you qualify for a Crop Disaster Program payment under the federal program, PDA will provide a payment directly to the USDA-Risk Management Agency. The payment will cover up to 10% of the cost of the gross premium for crop insurance where applicable, plus the total amount of all related fees. If sufficient funds are not available to provide for up to 10% of the cost of the insurance premiums and the total amount of the related fees, the PA Department of Agriculture will prorate the available funds among the eligible producers.

What are the Eligibility Criteria?

The Pennsylvania program will follow the same eligibility criteria as the USDA-FSA 1999 CDP. Farmers must have a minimum of 35% crop loss to qualify.

When is the Sign-up Period?

The Pennsylvania program will follow the USDA-FSA 1999 CDP sign-up, which began December 13, 1999, and ends February 25, 2000. The insurance assistance remains available to eligible producers until the 2000 crop year sign-up period closes, which is approximately March 15 for most major crops. Check with your crop insurance agent regarding your specific crop closing dates.

Where Can I Obtain Additional Information?

For additional information regarding this state program, contact the PDA at (717) 787-4737 or our website at www.pda.state.pa.us.

January 15, 2000

Date

#### **EXHIBIT B**

#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

December 13, 1999

### DROUGHT RELIEF PROGRAM APPLICATION AND WAIVER OF CONFIDENTIALITY FORM

Dear Producer:

Under Act 57 of 1999, known as The Drought, Orchard and Nursery Indemnity and Flood Relief Act, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has created an emergency drought relief program in the form of crop loss assistance for producers who suffered crop loss due to the drought of 1999. To be considered, you must apply to the USDA-FSA and meet the eligibility criteria for the federal 1999 Crop Disaster Program. In addition, you must complete and sign this application, which authorizes the USDA-FSA to share your eligibility information with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Agriculture (PDA). If you qualify for a grant under the federal program, PDA will use the eligibility information to calculate your state crop loss assistance. The amount of your state grant, if any, will not exceed 75% of the amount you receive under the federal program. Payment of grant money under the Commonwealth's emergency drought relief program will be mailed directly to the address listed on the USDA-FSA eligibility records received by the PDA.

The United States Department of Agriculture and its agents and instrumentalities (USDA), gathered information as part of its administration of the 1999 Crop Disaster Program (1999 CDP) authorized by the Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2000, and the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2000. \_, hereby authorize USDA to release to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Agriculture, the following information gathered by USDA as part of the 1999 CDP: 1. The data contained on Forms CCC-547, CCC-547A; CCC-547B; and CCC-547C; 2. The amount of money disbursed to me by USDA under the 1999 CDP; and 3. Any other information the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Agriculture requests for the purpose of administering its drought relief program and my application thereunder. I understand that I am authorizing the release of information under the Privacy Act (5 USC § 552a). (IMPORTANT NOTE—Your signature and all other information required below must appear exactly as it appears on all USDA forms. If it does not, the USDA will not release your information and the PDA will be unable to process your application for grant funds under the Commonwealth's emergency drought relief program.) (Please type or print clearly.) \_\_\_\_\_ County \_\_\_\_\_ Name \_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_ Soc. Security No. \_\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_ Phone Number

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-567. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

Signature

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 30, NO. 14, APRIL 1, 2000

### DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

#### **Action on Applications**

The Department of Banking of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending March 21, 2000.

#### **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

	Holding (	Company Aco	quisitions	
Date	Name of Corporation		Location	Action
3-20-00	NBT Bancorp, Inc., Norwich, New York, to Acquire 100% of the Voting Shares of Pioneer American Holding Company Corp., Carbondale, PA		Norwich, NY	Approved
	New C	harter Appli	cations	
Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
3-15-00	Somerset Interim Bank Somerset Somerset County		Somerset	Filed
	Bra	nch Applicat	ions	
Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
3-17-00	Hollidaysburg Trust Company Hollidaysburg Blair County		1402 Logan Avenue Tyrone Blair County	Filed
3-20-00	Sun Bank Selinsgrove Snyder County		814 Westminster Dr. Williamsport Lycoming County	Filed
	Bra	nch Relocati	ions	
Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
3-15-00	Beneficial Mutual Savings Bank Philadelphia Philadelphia County	То:	Route 13 and Simpson Street Eddystone Delaware County	Filed
		From:	1936 MacDade Boulevard Woodlyn Delaware County	
	Branc	h Discontinu	iances	
Date	Name of Bank	·	Location	Action

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
3-17-00	Lafayette Ambassador Bank Easton Northampton County	1605 West Broad St. Bethlehem Lehigh County	Approved
3-17-00	The Drovers & Mechanics Bank York York County	Mt. Rose Avenue and Albemarle Street York York County	Approved
3-21-00	First Columbia Bank & Trust Co. Bloomsburg Columbia County	Route 42 North Numidia Columbia County	Approved

#### **Articles of Amendment**

Date Name of Bank
3-16-00 East Penn Bank

East Penn Bank Emmaus Lehigh County To increase the number of authorized shares of common

Purpose

authorized shares of common stock from 20,000,000 shares; to increase the number of authorized shares of preferred stock from 8,000,000 shares to 16,000,000 shares; and to change the par value of the common and preferred stock from \$1.25 to \$0.625 per share and thereby causing a two-for-one stock split.

#### SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS

No activity.

#### **CREDIT UNIONS**

No activity.

DAVID E. ZUERN, Secretary

Action

Approved

and

**Effective** 

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-568. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

**Applications, Actions and Special Notices** 

#### **APPLICATIONS**

# APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

[National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

#### DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

(Part I Permits)

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge controlled wastewaters into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain effluent limitations and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative.

Where indicated, the EPA Region III, Regional Administrator has waived his right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision to 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the Field Office indicated as the office responsible, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Field Office the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Field Office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Managers will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the Field Office indicated above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding should contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

### Applications for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit to discharge to State waters.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

PA 0217481. Industrial waste, SIC: 5541, Consolidated Truck Stops, Inc., P. O. Box 487, Claysville, PA 15323.

This application is for the renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated ground water and stormwater from the Consolidated Truck Stops facility located in Donegal Township, **Washington County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to receiving waters, Dutch Fork classified as a High Quality fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (PWS) is at the Pennsylvania and West Virginia State Border.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.0036 mgd.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/I)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd)	monitor and report	monitor and report			
TSS	-	•	30		60
Oil and Grease			15		30
$CBOD_5$			25		50
Total Iron			3.5		7.0
BTEX*			0.1		0.25
Ethylbenzene			monitor and		monitor and
-			report		report
Toluene			monitor and		monitor and
			report		report
Xylenes			monitor and		monitor and
·			report		report
pН	between 6.0 and	9.0 at all times	-		•

<sup>\*</sup>Total BTEX shall be measured as the sum of Benzene, Ethylbenzene and Toluene.

Outfall 002: existing discharge, design flow of 0.0072 mgd.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd)	monitor and report	monitor and report			
TSS	•	•	30		60
Oil and Grease			15		30
CBOD <sub>5</sub>			25		50
Total Iron			3.5		7.0
BTEX*			0.1		0.25
Ethylbenzene			monitor and		monitor and
3			report		report
Toluene			monitor and		monitor and
			report		report
Xylenes			monitor and		monitor and
J			report		report
рH	between 6.0 and	9.0 at all times	- I		- F

<sup>\*</sup>Total BTEX shall be measured as the sum of Benzene, Ethylbenzene and Toluene.

Outfall 004 and 005: existing discharge, design flow of N/A mgd.

	O	0 , 0	0			
		Mass (	lb/day)	C	Concentration (mg	g/l)
Parameter		Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd)		monitor and report	monitor and report			
TSS		1	1	monitor and report		monitor and report
Oil and Grease				monitor and report		monitor and report

report

monitor and

report

monitor and

report

monitor and

report

monitor and

report

monitor and report

Concentration (mg/l)

report

monitor and report

monitor and

report

monitor and

report

monitor and

report

monitor and

report

Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
$\mathrm{CBOD}_5$			monitor and		monitor and
Total Iron			report monitor and report		report monitor and report
Aluminum			monitor and		monitor and
Total Petroleum			report monitor and report		report monitor and report
Hydrocarbons			monitor and report		monitor and report
Outfall 010: existing discharge, o	design flow of N/A	mgd.			
	Mass (	lb/day)	Ce	oncentration (mg	r/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd)	monitor and	monitor and			
TSS	report	report	monitor and		monitor and

Mass (lb/day)

Hydrocarbons

**Total Petroleum** 

Oil and Grease

CBOD<sub>5</sub>

**Total Iron** 

Aluminum

Outfall 003, 006, 007, 008, 009 and 011: existing discharge, design flow of N/A mgd.

Discharge consists solely of uncontaminated stormwater runoff

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
	Monthly	Daily	Monthly	Daily	Maximum

Other Conditions:

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0218286. Industrial waste, SIC: 1629, J. A. Jones/Traylor Brothers, Inc., J. A. Jones Drive, Charlotte, NC 28287.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated process water and stormwater from the Leetsdale Casting Facility in Leetsdale Borough, **Allegheny County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, Ohio River, classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (PWS) is ARCO Chemical Company, located in Monaca, Beaver County 15.0 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 101: new discharge, design flow of 0.003 mgd.

	, 0	Mass (	(lb/day)	(	Concentration (mg	·/l)
Parameter		Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Total Suspended Solids Total Dissolved Solids Lead Arsenic Chromium				monitor a monitor a monitor a	and report and report and report and report	60.0
Sulfate Oil and Grease pH	no	ot less than 6.0	) nor greater than 9	15.0	and report	30.0

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Outfall 201: interim discharge from construction activities.

	Mass (lb/day)		(	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Total Suspended Solids Lead Arsenic Chromium TPH Oil and Grease			monitor a monitor a monitor a monitor a	and report and report and report and report and report	60.0	
pН	not less than 6.0	) nor greater than	9.0			

Outfall 201: new discharge, design flow of 0.07 mgd.

_	Mass (lb/day)		(	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Total Suspended Solids			30.0		60.0	
Lead			monitor a	and report		
Arsenic	monitor and report					
Chromium			monitor a	and report		
Iron			monitor a	and report		
Aluminum			monitor a	and report		
Manganese			monitor a	and report		
TPH			monitor a	and report		
Oil and Grease			15.0		30.0	
Organic Priority Pollutants			monitor a	and report		
pН	not less than 6.0	) nor greater than 9.0	)			

Outfall 001: new discharge.

	Mass (lb/day)		C	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
рН	This discharge sha Internal Monitorin not less than 6.0 r	ng Points 101 and	d 201.	previously monit	ored at	

#### PA 0090905. Sewage, Kittanning Associates, R. D. 1, Box 27-C, Route 422 East, Kittanning, PA 16201.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Kittanning Care Center STP in Manor Township,  $\mathbf{Armstrong}$   $\mathbf{County}$ .

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Tributary of Rupp Run, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Cadogen Water Works.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of .015 mgd.

		Concentra	ation (mg/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	10 30			20 60
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30)	2 5			4 10
Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a g	ometric mean		
Total Residual Chlorine (1st month—36th month) (37th month—expiration) Dissolved Oxygen pH	monitor and report 1.4 not less than 5 mg/l not less than 6.0 no	I		3.3

The EPA waiver is in effect.

#### PA 0097764. Sewage, Judith K. Folwarczny, R. D. 4, Box 2380, Mt. Pleasant, PA 15666-9043.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Judith K. Folwarczny Sewage Treatment Plant in Mt. Pleasant Township, **Westmoreland County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Shupe Run, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the: Westmoreland County Municipal Authority—McKeesport on the Youghiogheny River.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.09 mgd.

		Concentra	ation (mg/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	25 30			50 60
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30)	2 4.5			4 9.0
Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a g			
Total Residual Chlorine (1st month—36th month) (37th month—expiration) Dissolved Oxygen pH	monitor and report 0.09 not less than 5.0 m not less than 6.0 no	g/l		0.21

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6942.

#### PA 0028428. Sewage. Borough of Brockway, 501 Main Street, Brockway, PA 15824.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES Permit to discharge treated sewage to Toby Creek in Brockway Borough, **Jefferson County**. This is a minor discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Western PA American Water Company on the Clarion River located at Clarion, approximately 45 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall No. 001 based on a design flow of 0.400 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	25	40	50
TSS	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr	ric average	
(10-1 to 4-30)	18,100/100 ml as a geom	netric average	
Total Residual Chlorine	<u> </u>	J	
(Interim)		monitor and report	
(Final)	1	•	3.2
pH	6.0-9.0 at all times		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

#### PA 0104213. Sewage, Peaceful Rest Home, Inc., 3472 County Line Road, Cochranton, PA 16314.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES Permit, to discharge treated sewage to an unnamed tributary to Foulk Run in French Creek Township, **Mercer County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: warm water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO<sub>2</sub>-NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is Franklin General Authority on French Creek located at Franklin, approximately 12 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall No. 001 based on a design flow of 0.0072 mgd are:

	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow	XX	
$CBOD_5$	25	50
TSS	30	60
Ammonia Nitrogen		
(5-1 to 10-31)	8	16
(11-1 to 4-30)	24	48
Fecal Coliform		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric av	erage
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geometric a	nverage
Total Residual Chlorine	1.4	3.3
pH	6.0 to 9.0 at all times	

XX-Monitor and report on monthly DMRs.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6130.

#### PA 0036412. Sewage, Tel Hai Retirement Community Inc., P. O. Box 190, Honey Brook, PA 19344.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Tel Hai Retirement Community STP in Honey Brook Township, **Chester County**. This is an existing discharge to Two Log Run.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: high quality trout stocking fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 55,000 gpd are as follows:

	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>		
(5-1 to 10-31)	10	20
(11-1 to 4-30)	20	40
Suspended Solids	28	56
Ammonia (as N)		
(5-1 to 10-31)	2.9	5.8
(11-1 to 4-30)	8.7	17.4
NO <sub>2</sub> -N and NO <sub>3</sub> -N		
(5-1 to 10-31)	27	54
(11-1 to 4-30)	23	46
Phosphorus (as P)		
(4-1 to 10-31)	1.9	3.8
Total Residual Chlorine		
(issuance thru year 2)	0.8	2.0
(year 3 thru expiration)	0.5	1.2
Fecal Coliform	200 colonies/100 ml a	s a geometric average
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0	mg/l at all times
рН	within limits of 6.0—9.0 s	standard units at all times

Other Conditions:

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Conditions for future permit modification.

Effective disinfection.

PA 0057886. Industrial waste, Mushroom Canning Company, 401 Birch Street, Kennett Square, PA 19348.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge cooling water from Mushroom Canning Company in Kennett Township, **Chester County**. This is a new discharge to East Branch Red Clay Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: trout stocking fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on an average flow of 80,000 gpd are as follows:

D	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	monitor and report	monitor and report	monitor and report
Total Suspended Solids	monitor and report	monitor and report	monitor and report

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	<i>Maximum</i> Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
NH <sub>3</sub> -N	monitor and report	monitor and report	monitor and report
Fecal Coliform Total Residual Chlorine	# 200/100 ml 0.5	1.0	1.2
Dissolved Oxygen		mum of 3.0 mg/l at all ti	
рН	within limits	of 6.0—9.0 standard unit	s at all times
Temperature	Daily	Average °F	Instantaneous Maximum °F
January 1-June 30		110°	110
July 1-July 31		87°	110
August 1-December		110°	110
Other Conditions:			
The EPA waiver is in effect.			
Conditions for Future Permit Modification.			

No Chemical Additives.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA

PA 0070271. SIC: 4952, Sewage, Maidencreek Township Authority, P. O. Box 529, Blandon, PA 19510-0529.

This application is for amendment of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to Willow Creek, in Ontelaunee Township, **Berks County**.

The receiving stream is classified for cold water fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was Pottstown Borough located on the Schuylkill River. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed Interim effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.45 mgd are:

Effective Disinfection.
Thermal Requirements.
TRC Requirement.

17110-8200, (717) 705-4707.

	Average	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>			
(5-1 to 9-30)	20	30	40
(10-1 to 4-30)	25	40	50
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60
NH <sub>3</sub> -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	7.5		15
(11-1 to 4-30)	20	_	40
Total Residual Chlorine	monitor and report	_	XXX
Total Copper	monitor and report	XXX	XXX
Dissolved Oxygen	miı	nimum of 6.0 at all tin	nes
pH	fi	rom 6.0 to 9.0 inclusiv	e
Fecal Coliforms			
(5-1 to 9-30)		0 ml as a geometric a	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/1	00 ml as a geometric a	verage

The proposed Final effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.80 mgd are:

_	Average	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>			
(5-1 to 9-30)	7	10	14
(10-1 to 4-30)	14	20	28
Total Suspended Solids	10	15	20
NH <sub>3</sub> -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	1.5		3.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	4.5		9.0
Total Residual Chlorine	0.17		0.55
Total Copper	0.021		0.042
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 6.0 at all times		
рН		from 6.0 to 9.0 inclusiv	e

Average Average Instantaneous
Parameter Monthly (mg/l) Weekly (mg/l) Maximum (mg/l)

Fecal Coliforms (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)

200/100 ml as a geometric average 2,000/100 ml as a geometric average

To make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case call Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

**PA 0053091.** SIC: 2033, Industrial waste, **Giorgio Foods, Inc.**, P. O. Box 96, Temple, PA 19560.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste to Willow Creek, in Maidencreek Township, **Berks County**.

The receiving stream is classified for cold water fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was Pottstown Borough Authority located on the Schuylkill River. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.5 mgd are:

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow	monitor a	and report	XXX
pH		6.0 to 9.0 at all times	
Total Suspended Solids	30	60	75
Total Dissolved Solids	1,000	2,000	2,500
Total Residual Chlorine	0.17	XXX	0.55
Dissolved Oxygen	n	ninimum of 5.0 at all times	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10	20	25
$NH_3$ - $N$			
(5-1 to 9-30)	1.5	3.0	3.5
(10-1 to 4-30)	4.5	9.0	11.0
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200	XXX	XXX
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000	XXX	XXX
Color (P. C.)	XXX	100	100
Temperature		as required each month	

To make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case call Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0087106. SIC: 8661, Sewage, Freedom Valley Worship Center, 2218A York Road, Gettysburg, PA 17325.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage to an unnamed tributary of Swift Run, in Straban Township, **Adams County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishery, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was the Wrightsville Water Supply Company intake located on the Susquehanna River in Wrightsville, York County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.001 mgd are:

	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	25	50
Total Suspended Solids	30	60
NH <sub>3</sub> -N	monitor and report	XXX
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0	at all times
pH	from 6.0 to 9.	0 inclusive
Fecal Coliform		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a ge	ometric average
(10-1 to 4-30)	33,000/100 ml as a g	geometric average

To make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case call Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0081451. SIC: 8211, Sewage, Red Lion Area School District (Clearview Elementary School), 696 Delta Road, Red Lion, PA 17356.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to an unnamed tributary to West Branch Toms Run, in Chanceford Township, **York County**.

The receiving stream is classified for trout stocking, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was Bainbridge Navy Training Center located in Bainbridge, Maryland. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.005 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	50	
Total Suspended Solids	30	60	
NH <sub>3</sub> -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	7	14	
(11-1 to 4-30)	21	42	
Total Phosphorus	2	4	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5	1.7	
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5	5.0 at all times	
рН	from 6.0 to 9.0 inclusive		
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a s	geometric average	
(10-1 to 4-30)		geometric average	

To make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case call Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0027910. SIC: 5171, Industrial waste, Gulf Oil Limited Partnership, Altoona Terminal, 90 Everett Avenue, Chelsea, MA 02150-2337.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste to a drainage ditch to Burgoon Run, in Allegheny Township, **Blair County**.

The receiving stream is classified for trout stocking fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was United Water Company located in Dauphin County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are:

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Total Residual Chlorine			
Petroleum Hydrocarbons	XXX	monitor and report	XXX

Best Management Practices to control the discharge of Total Residual Petroleum Hydrocarbons from the storage tank dike areas are required for Outfalls 002 through 006.

To make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case call Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0021237. SIC: 4952, Sewage, Newport Borough Municipal Authority, 231 Market Street, Newport, PA 17074.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to the Juniata River, in Newport Borough, **Perry County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was United Water located in Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of  $0.400 \ mgd$  are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40	50	
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60	
Total Residual Chlorine	1.5	_	2.5	
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0 at all times			
pН	from 6.0 to 9.0 inclusive			
Fecal Coliforms				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric average			
(10-1 to 4-30)	100,000/100 ml as a geometric average			

Outfalls 002 and 003 are Combined Sewer Overflows (CSOs) that are to be reported when they occur. CSO requirements can be found in Part C II.

To make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case call Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

#### **Proposed NPDES Permit Renewal Actions for Minor Sewage Discharges**

The following parties have applied to renew their current NPDES permits to allow the continued discharge of controlled wastewaters into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to renew these permits and proposes to issue them, subject to their current permit effluent limitations, and monitoring and reporting requirements, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new or changed regulations and other requirements. The updates may include, but will not be limited to, applicable permit conditions and/or requirements addressing combined sewer overflows (CSOs), municipal sewage sludge management and total residual chlorine control (TRC). Major changes to or deviations from the terms of the existing permit will be documented and published with the final Department actions.

The EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to these proposed permit actions under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permits are invited to submit a statement to the Field Operations indicated as the office responsible, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding these applications and proposed permit actions. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a brief statement to inform the Field Office of the basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Field Office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Managers will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit action. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit renewal application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on the Department's file. The documents may be inspected at, or a copy requested from, the Field Office that has been indicated above the application notice.

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

NPDES No.	Facility Name and Address	County and Municipality	Tributary Stream	New Permit Requirements
PA0035823	Saunderosa Park 5909 Little Cove Rd. Mercersburg, PA 17236-9409	Franklin County Warren Township	Little Cove Creek	TRC
PA0032506	DCNR Reeds Gap State Park 1405 N. Lancaster Valley Rd. Milroy, PA 17063-9517	Mifflin County Armagh Township	Honey Creek	TRC
PA0086274	Saxton Congregational of Jehovah's Witness R. D. 1, Box 92 Saxton, PA 16678	Bedford County Liberty Township	Sugar Camp Run	TRC
PA0053104	Frank T. Perano Pleasant Hills MHP Box 278 King of Prussia, PA 19406	Berks County Tilden Township	Tributary of Schuylkill River	TRC

### DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

### Applications under the Pennsylvania Clean Streams Law

#### (Part II Permits)

The following permit applications and requests for plan approval have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department).

Persons objecting on the grounds of public or private interest to the approval of an application or submitted plan may file a written protest with the Department at the address indicated above each permit application or plan. Each written protest should contain the name, address and telephone number of the protester, identification of the plan or application to which the protest is

addressed and a concise statement or protest in sufficient detail to inform the Department of the exact basis of the protest and the relevant facts upon which it is based. The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to any given protest or protests. Each protester will be notified in writing of the time and place of any scheduled hearing or conference concerning the plan or action or application to which the protest relates. To insure consideration by the Department prior to final action on permit application and proposed plans, initial protests and additions or amendments to protests already filed should be filed within 15 calendar days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. A copy of each permit application and proposed plan is on file in the office indicated and is open to public inspection.

Industrial waste and sewerage applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

A. 1300201. Industrial waste. Lehighton Electronics, Inc., Post Office Box 328, Lehighton, PA 18235-0328. Application for replacement of a wastewater treatment plant, located in Mahoning Township, Carbon County. Application received in the Regional Office March 15, 2000

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4707. Persons who wish to review any of these applications, should contact Mary DiSanto at (717) 705-4732.

**A. 0683201, Amendment 00-1.** Industrial waste submitted by **Glen-Gery Corporation**, 423 South Pottsville Pike, Shoemakersville, PA 19555, Perry Township, **Berks County** to provide clean-out of impoundment and ground water well installation and monitoring was received in the Southcentral Region office on March 15, 2000.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6130.

**WQM Permit No. 4600410**. Sewerage. **Upper Salford Township**, P. O. Box 100, Salfordville, PA 18958-0100. Applicant is requesting approval for the construction and operation of a sewage treatment plant to serve the Upper Salford Township Park located in Upper Salford Township, **Montgomery County**.

**WQM Permit No. 0900403**. Sewerage. **Bucks County Water and Sewer Authority**, 1275 Almshouse Road, Warrington, PA 18976. Applicant is requesting approval for the construction and operation to expand the Green Street WWTP located in Doylestown Borough, **Bucks County**.

**WQM Permit No. 1500406.** Sewerage. **TAD Facilities, Ltd.**, 628 Old Telegraph Road, Coatesville, PA 19320. Applicant is requesting approval for the construction and operation to modify and serve TAD Facilities STP (formerly Spring Run Estates) located in West Caln, **Chester County**.

**WQM Permit No. 1500407**. Sewerage. **Westtown Township**, P. O. Box 79, Westtown, PA 19395. Applicant is requesting approval to expand the Westtown Chester Creek WWTP located in Westtown Township, **Chester County**.

**WQM Permit No. 1500408**. Sewerage. **Brandywine Hospital and Trauma Center**, 201 Reeceville Road, Coatesville, PA 19320. Applicant is requesting approval for the construction and operation to install a new pump station to serve Brandywine Hospital located in Caln and West Brandywine Townships, **Chester County**.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**A. 0400201.** Industrial waste, **C & C Marine Maintenance, Co.**, P. O. Box 610, Dunlevy, PA 15432. Application for the construction and operation of a barge washing treatment system to serve the Georgetown Landing located in Georgetown Borough, **Beaver County**.

A. 6500201. Industrial waste, Allegheny Energy Supply Company LLC, 800 Cabin Hill Drive, Greensburg, PA 15601. Application for the construction and operation of a waste treatment facility to serve Harrison City located in Penn Township, Westmoreland County.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

**WQM Permit No. 2500404**. Sewage, **William A. Jr. and Sandra M. Thornton**, 14200 State Route 226, Albion, PA 16401. This project is for the construction of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant in Conneaut Township, **Erie County**.

**WQM Permit No. 2000405**. Sewage. **Malcolm P. and Susan E. Christhilf**, 11059 Shadeland Road, Springboro, PA 16435. This project is for the construction of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant in Spring Township, **Crawford County**.

**WQM Permit No. 4300402**. Sewage, **James Stevenson**, 149 Columbia Avenue, Greenville, PA 16125. This project is for the construction of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant in Salem Township, **Mercer County**.

#### **INDIVIDUAL PERMITS**

(PAS)

#### **NPDES Individual**

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater from a proposed construction activity into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated, on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain limitations set forth in the permit and special conditions. The proposed determinations are tentative. Limitations are provided in the permit as erosion and sedimentation control measures and facilities which restrict the rate and quantity of sediment discharged.

Where indicated, the EPA Region III Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision of 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the Regional Office or County Conservation District Office indicated as the responsible office within 30 days from the date of this public notice. A copy of the written comments should be sent to the County Conservation District Office. Comments reviewed within this 30-day permit will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Regional Office of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sedimentation control plan for the construction activity, are on file and may be inspected at the County Conservation District Office or the Department's Regional Office noted above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Northcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 208 W. 3rd St., Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3574.

Centre County Conservation District, 414 Holmes Ave., Suite 4, Bellefonte, PA 16823, (814) 355-6817.

NPDES Permit PAS10F088. Stormwater, Trotter Farm, Carl Bankert, S&A Custom Built Homes, 501 Rolling Ridge Dr., State College, PA 16801 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Halfmoon Township, Centre County to Halfmoon Creek.

Centre County Conservation District, 414 Holmes Ave., Suite 4, Bellefonte, PA 16823, (814) 355-6817.

NPDES Permit PAS10F089. Stormwater, Grays Woods Main Tract, Daniel Hawbaker, Grays Woods Partnership, 325 W. Aaron Dr., State College, PA 16803 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Halfmoon and Patton Townships, Centre County to Unt. Buffalo Run and Spruce Creek.

Northeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

Lehigh County Conservation District, District Manager, Lehigh Ag. Ctr., Ste. 102, 4184 Dorney Park Road, Allentown, PA 18104, (610) 391-9583.

NPDES Permit PAS10Q195. Stormwater. Chanco Development Corp., Ken Mizerny, 1465 State Highway 31, Annandale, NJ 08801, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Weisenberg Township, Lehigh County, to Lyon Creek, HQ-CWF, MF.

Northampton County Conservation District, District Manager, Greystone Building, Gracedale Complex, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211, (610) 746-1971.

NPDES Permit PAS10U129. Stormwater. Henry Lubsen, 824 Eighth Ave., Bethlehem, PA 18018, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Bushkill Township, Northampton County, to Bushkill Creek, HQ-CWF.

Northampton County Conservation District, District Manager, Greystone Building, Gracedale Complex, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211, (610) 746-1971.

**NPDES Permit PAS10U130**. Stormwater. **Dale Nauman**, 2311 Easton Ave., Bethlehem, PA 18017, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Bushkill Township, **Northampton County**, to Buskhill Creek, HQ-CWF.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 657-4707.

Cumberland County Conservation District, District Manager, Cumberland County CD, 43 Brookwood Avenue, Suite 4, Carlisle, PA 17013, (717) 240-7812. NPDES Permit PAS-10-H090. Stormwater. Zamias Services, Inc., 300 Market Street, Johnstown, PA 15901 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Carlisle Borough, Cumberland County, to Letort Spring. (EV)

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

NPDES Permit PAS10-G411. Stormwater. Vintage Development Company, 63 Chestnut Road, Paoli, PA 19301, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Malvern Borough and Willistown Township, Chester County, to Crum Creek (HQ).

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southcentral Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4708.

**Permit No. 0799502.** Public water supply. **Tyrone Borough**, Snyder Township, **Blair County**. *Responsible Official*: Alfred Drayovitch, Jr., Borough Manager, 1100 Logan Avenue, Tyrone, PA 16686. *Type of Facility:* Construction for a 350,000-gallon storage tank and a 14-inch water transmission main to serve the proposed Vail Industrial Park Water System. *Consulting Engineer*. Joseph Keller, PE, Keller Engineers, Inc., P. O. Box 61, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648. Application received: December 27, 1999.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6899.

**A. 4200501.** Public water supply. **Hazel Hurst Water Association**, P. O. Box 197, Hazel Hurst, PA 16733. This proposal involves the drilling of a new well located in the ballfield area of Hazel Hurst near Marvin Creek; treatment building and water storage reservoir located 2,500 feet south of Route 6 near Chambers Street; and main transmission line in Hazel Hurst Township, **McKean County**.

Southeast Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

**A. 0900501.** Public water supply. **Warminster Municipal Authority**, 415 Gibson Avenue, Warminster, PA 18974. This proposal involves the construction of a new wellhouse, installation of an air stripping tower, replacement of an existing well pump and chlorination system in Warminster Township, **Bucks County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6899.

**A. 1000501**. Public water supply. **Kirby Litzenberg, Owner**, High View Estates, 1734 Oneida Valley Road, Karns City, PA 16041. This proposal involves the permitting of the water system that services the mobile home park in Washington Township, **Mercer County**.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Supply Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**2600502. Nemacolin Woodlands Resort**, 1001 Lafayette Avenue, Farmington, PA 15437. Installation of Well #4 serving the Nemacolin Woodlands Resort, Wharton Township, **Fayette County**.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

**Under Act 2, 1995** 

#### Preamble 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Sections 302-304 and 305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard, or who intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area, must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site, and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one, or a combination of the cleanup standards, or who receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act, will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(l)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the sites identified below proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified. During this comment period the municipality may request that the person identified, as the remediator of the site, develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved, and comments, should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department of Environmental Protection Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department of Environmental Protection has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southcentral Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4705.

Adamson Tank Company Site (formerly), Providence Township, Lancaster County. Beaver Valley Enterprises LLC, c/o Weavers Mulch, 3190 Strasburg Road, Coatesville, PA 19320 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils contaminated with solvents, PCBs, BTEX and PAHs. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard requirements. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the Lancaster Intelligencer Journal on February 2, 2000.

Marty's Transmission Shop, Monroe Township, Cumberland County. BL Companies LLC, 2407 Park Drive, 1st Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17110 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils and groundwater contaminated with BTEX, PHCs, 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene; n-Propylbenzene; 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene; and p-isopropylbenzene. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet a combination of the site-specific and Statewide health standard requirements. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Patriot News* during the week of March 13, 2000.

Southwest Field Office: John J. Matviya, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-5217.

North Shore Property, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County. Frank M. Berchin, 98 Vanadium Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017 and Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, 200 Ross Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 have submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil and groundwater contaminated with lead, heavy metals, solvents, PHCs and PAHs. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the special industrial area requirements. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Pittsburgh Post Gazette* on February 28, 2000.

Southeast Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-5950.

Chester Waterfront Redevelopment Project Site, City of Chester, Delaware County. Robin A. Hoy, PECO Energy Company, 2301 Market Street, P. O. Box 8699, Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with PCBs, lead, heavy metals, pesticides, solvents, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons; and groundwater contaminated with lead, heavy metals, pesticides, solvents, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet background and site-specific standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *Delaware County Daily Times* on March 3, 2000.

Former Emilee Atlee Residence, Haverford Township, Delaware County. Thomas J. Biel, Environmental Products & Services, Inc., 7635 Edgecomb Drive, Liverpool, NY 13088, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Philadelphia Inquirer* on March 8, 2000.

#### **SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE**

### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Applications submitted under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to operate or close solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A 100944. Chester County Solid Waste Authority (7224 Division Highway, Narvon, PA 17555-9505). Application for major modification for Leachate Recirculation for a site in Caernarvon and Salisbury Townships, Lancaster County and Honey Brook Township, Chester County. Application determined to be administratively complete in the Regional Office March 10, 2000.

### **AIR QUALITY**

#### **OPERATING PERMITS**

Applications received and intent to issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015).

Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.

**06-05068A**: **Scranton Altoona Terminals Corp.** (P. O. Box 2621, Harrisburg, PA 17105) for a bulk gasoline terminal controlled by internal floating roofs and a vapor recovery system in Sinking Spring, **Berks County**. Some of the sources are subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subparts Kb and XX—Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

Southwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174

**OP-11-000411: Concurrent Technologies Corp.** (100 CTC Drive, Johnstown, PA 15904) for operation of organic coating operation at Environmental Technology Facility in Richland Township, **Cambria County**.

**OP-30-00130**: **Bruceton Petroleum Co., Inc.** (1768 Mileground, Morgantown, WV 26505) for operation of petroleum distribution at PA Division in Franklin Township, **Greene County**.

**OP-63-00885**: **Cooper Craus-Hinds, Inc.** (P. O Box 579, Country Club Road, Meadowlands, PA 15347) for operation of stamping and die casting at Meadow Lands Facility in Chartiers Township, **Washington County**.

**OP-63-00624: Golden Eagle Construction Co.** (P. O. Box 945, Uniontown, PA 15401) for operation of asphalt manufacturing at Eighty Four Plant in North Strabane Township, **Washington County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**PA-10-047E**: **Mine Safety Appliances Co.** (1420 Mars Evans City Road, Evans City, PA 16033) for operation of a venturi scrubber in Forward Township, **Butler County**.

**PA-10-300B**: **Spang and Co., Magnetics Division** (796 East Butler Road, Butler, PA 16003) for operation of and automated paint line and integrated curing oven in East Butler Borough, **Butler County**.

PA-20-040A: Advanced Cast Products, Inc. (18700 Mill Street, Meadville, PA 16335) for operation of an automatic molding system in Vernon Township, Crawford County.

**PA-20-040B**: Advanced Cast Products, Inc. (18700 Mill Street, Meadville, PA 16335) for operation of a sand handling system in Vernon Township, **Crawford County**.

**PA-24-126A**: **U. S. Resistor, Inc.** (1016 Delaum Road, St. Marys, PA 15857) for operation of a batch cold cleaning machine in St. Marys, **Elk County**.

**PA-42-182B**: **Allegheny Store Fixtures, Inc.** (57 Holley Avenue, Bradford, PA 16701) for operation of a paint booth in Bradford Township, **McKean County**.

#### **Notice of Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits**

Under 25 Pa. Code § 127.521, notice is given that the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit to the following facilities. These facilities are major facilities subject to the operating permit requirements under Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapters F and G (relating to operating permit requirements and Title V operating permits).

Appointments to review copies of the Title V application, proposed permit and other relevant information must be made by contacting Records Management at the regional office telephone number noted. For additional information, contact the regional office noted.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections concerning the proposed Title V permit to the regional office within 30 days of publication of this notice. Written comments submitted to the Department during the 30-day public comment period shall include the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, along with the reference number of the proposed permit. The commentator should also include a concise statement of any objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the public comment period and will provide notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

**23-00030**: **Swarthmore College** (500 College Avenue, Swarthmore, PA 19081-1397) in Swarthmore Borough, **Delaware County**. The facility's major emission points include: 14 boilers and 10 emergency generators which emit major levels of nitrogen oxides (NOx).

**09-00037**: **CMS Gilbreth** (3001 State Road, Croydon, PA 19021) in Bristol Township, **Bucks County**. The facility's major emission points include: flexographic and rotogravure printing presses, electroplating operations and air pollution control devices which emit major levels of volatile organic compounds (VOCs).

**46-00036**: **Ford Electronics & Refrigeration LLC** (2750 Morris Road, Lansdale, PA 19446) in Worcester Township, **Montgomery County**. The facility's major emission points include: six wave soldering machines, five selective soldering machines, a coil soldering-servo

and an in-line package machine which emit major levels of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and nitrogen oxides (NOx).

**46-00041**: **Jefferson Smurfit Corp.** (U.S.) (1035 Longford Road, Phoenixville, PA 19460) in Upper Providence Township, **Montgomery County**. The facility's major emission points include: six sheetfed, non-heatset, offset lithographic presses, two boilers, an emergency generator, and a finishing department which emit major levels of volatile organic compounds (VOCs).

Northeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (570) 826-2531

**66-00001: Procter & Gamble Paper Products Co.** (P. O. Box 32, Mehoopany, PA 18629) in Washington Township, **Wyoming County**. The facilities operate a paper manufacturing facility and primarily emit nitrogen oxides (NOx), sulfur oxides (SO2), carbon monoxide (CO) and volatile organic compounds (VOCs).

**54-00006**: **CIN CAP VI, LLC** (US Route 209, P. O. Box 312, Tremont, PA 17981) in Frailey Township, **Schuylkill County**. The facilities major source of emissions are from one fluidized bed boiler that primarily emits nitrogen oxides (NOx) and sulfur oxides (SO2).

**48-00005**: **Hercules Cement Co.** (501 Center Street, Stockertown, PA 18083) in Stockertown Borough, **Northampton County**. The facilities major sources of emissions include two dry process kilns that primarily emit nitrogen oxides (NOx) and sulfur oxides (SO2).

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637.

**TVOP-55-00001: Sunbury Generation, LLC** (677 Baeton Road, Green Bay, WI 54304) for operation of a steam electric generating station in Shamokin Dam Borough, Snyder County. The facility's major sources include: six multi-fuel (coal, coke and #2 oil) fired boilers [four 525 MMBtu/hr boilers, one 1,100 MMBtu/hr boiler and one 1,360 MMBtu/hr boiler], two diesel fired combustion turbines, two diesel fired startup generators and coal and ash handling and storage operations. The facility has the potential to emit major quantities of Nitrogen Oxides (NOx), Sulfur Oxides (SOx), Particulate Matter <10 micrometers (PM<sub>10</sub>), carbon monoxide (CO), Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs) and Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs). As a result of these potential emissions, the facility is a major stationary source as defined in Title 1, Part D of the Clean Air Act Amendments. The facility is therefore subject to Title V permitting requirements adopted in 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapter G. The facility is also subject to all applicable requirements of the Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT).

TVOP-47-00001: PP&L, Inc., Montour SES (2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101) for operation of a steam electric generating station in Derry Township, Montour County. The facility's major sources include: two coal fired boilers (7100 MMBtu/hr each), two turbines, two oil fired startup boilers, three diesel generators, fuel storage tanks and coal and ash processing and storage operations. The facility has the potential to emit major quantities of Nitrogen Oxides (NOx), Sulfur Oxides (SOx), Particulate Matter <10 micrometers (PM¹0), carbon monoxide (CO), Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs) and Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs). As a result of these potential emissions, the facility is a major stationary source as defined in Title 1, Part D of the Clean Air Act Amendments. The facility is therefore subject to Title V

permitting requirements adopted in 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapter G. The facility is also subject to all applicable requirements of the Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT).

#### Proposed Approval of Equivalency Operating Permits; Public Hearing

The City of Philadelphia, Department of Public Health, Air Management Services, will conduct a public hearing on Tuesday, April 18, 2000, which was originally scheduled for Wednesday, January 26, 2000, in the Auditorium of the Medical Examiners Office, Spelman Building, 321 University Avenue, beginning promptly at 6 p.m. and continuing to 8 p.m. or the conclusion of testimony. The hearing is being held to receive comments from the public on the proposed approval, by the Department, of an Equivalency Operating Permit, related to emissions of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC), for the facility listed.

**E-95-027: Model Finishing** (4949 Cottman Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19136) VOC emission limits have been established for affected emission sources at the facility.

The operating permit will be issued under 25 Pa. Code § 129.51(a)(6) as equivalency for the requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 129.52. With the authority under Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, Philadelphia Čode Title 3 and Air Management Regulation XIII AMS will issue this permit to address the potential deficiencies of the Philadelphia portion of the Pennsylvania State Implementation Plan for Air Quality. The Final Equivalency Operating Permit will be submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection and the United States Environmental Protection Agency as formal revision to the Philadelphia portion of the Pennsylvania State Implementation Plan for Air Quality. Permit copies and other supporting information are available for public inspection at AMS, 321 University Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19104. For further information, contact Thomas Huynh at (215) 685-7572.

Anyone interested in testifying on the proposals at the public hearing is requested to call or write AMS (as indicated above) to be placed on the hearing agenda. It is also requested that written copies of testimony be provided for the hearing record. All written comments on the proposal must be received by AMS by April 18, 2000, in order to be considered.

Persons with a disability, who desire to attend the public hearing and may require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding, should contact AMS at (215) 685-7572 to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

#### Proposed Approval of Sulfur Dioxide Operating Permits; Public Hearing

The City of Philadelphia, Department of Public Health, Air Management Services, will conduct a public hearing on Tuesday, April 18, 2000, which was originally scheduled for Wednesday, January 26, 2000, in the Auditorium of the Medical Examiners Office, Spelman Building, 321 University Avenue, beginning promptly at 6 p.m. and continuing to 8 p.m. or the conclusion of testimony. The hearing is being held to receive comments from the public on the proposed approval, by the Department, of Sulfur Dioxide Operating Permits, related to emissions of Sulfur Dioxide (SO2), for the facilities listed:

**SO2-95-039**: **Sunoco, Inc.** (R&M) (3144 Passyunk Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19145) SO2 emission limits have been established for combustion sources at the facility.

SO2-95-006: PECO Energy Co—Schuylkill Generating Station (2800 Christian Street, Philadelphia, PA

19146) SO2 emission limits have been established for combustion sources at the facility.

**SO2-95-002**: **Trigen Energy** (2600 Christian Street, Philadelphia, PA 19146) SO2 emission limits have been established for combustion sources at the facility.

**SO2-95-002A**: **Grays Ferry Cogeneration Partnership** (2600 Christian Street, Philadelphia, PA 19146) SO2 emission limits have been established for combustion sources at the facility.

The operating permits will be issued as corrective action of potential exceedances of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Sulfur Dioxide shown in modeling analysis conducted during the review of the Philadelphia Naval Shipyard PSD Permit in 1996. With the authority under Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, Philadelphia Code Title 3 and Air Management Regulation XII AMS will issue these permits to address the potential deficiencies of the Philadelphia portion of the Pennsylvania State Implementation Plan for Air Quality. Final Sulfur Dioxide Operating Permits will be submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection and the United States Environmental Protection Agency as formal revisions to the Philadelphia portion of the Pennsylvania State Implementation Plan for Air Quality. Permit copies and other supporting information are available for public inspection at AMS, 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104. For further information, contact Thomas Huynh at (215) 685-7572.

Anyone interested in testifying on the proposals at the public hearing is requested to call or write AMS (as indicated above) to be placed on the hearing agenda. It is also requested that written copies of testimony be provided for the hearing record. All written comments on the proposals must be received by AMS by April 18, 2000, in order to be considered.

Persons with a disability, who desire to attend the public hearing and may require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding, should contact AMS at (215) 685-7572 to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

#### PLAN APPROVALS

## Notice of Plan Approval and Operating Permit Applications

#### **Nonmajor Sources and Modifications**

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State operating permit and Title V operating permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to complete and submit all the permitting documents relevant to its application one time, affords an opportunity for public input and provides for sequential issuance of the necessary permits.

Notice is hereby given that the Department has received applications for plan approvals and/or operating permits from the following facilities. Although the sources covered by these applications may be located at a major facility, the sources being installed or modified do not trigger major new source review or prevention of significant deterioration requirements.

Copies of these applications, subsequently prepared draft permits, review summaries and other support materials are available for review in the Regional Offices identified in this notice. Persons interested in reviewing the application files should contact the appropriate regional office to schedule an appointment.

Persons wishing to file protests or comments on the proposed plan approval and/or operating permits must submit the protest or comment within 30 days from the date of this notice. Interested persons may also request that a hearing be held concerning the proposed plan approval and operating permit. Any comments or protests filed with the Department's Regional Offices must include a concise statement of the objections to the issuance of the plan approval or operating permit and relevant facts which serve as the basis for the objections. If the Department schedules a hearing, a notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at least 30 days prior the date of the hearing.

Final plan approvals and operating permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the source is constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121 through 143, the Federal Clean Air Act and regulations adopted under the act.

# Applications received and intent to issue Plan Approvals under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015).

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

**PA-46-0096**: **Georgia-Pacific Corp.** (600 Rightrs Ferry Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004) for modification of a flexographic printer and gluer in Lower Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

**09-312-033GP: Hines Color** (6071 Durham Road, Pipersville, PA 18947) for construction of a hot water boiler in Plumstead Township, **Bucks County**.

**PA-46-0026B**: **Global Packaging, Inc.** (Brower and Montgomery Avenue, Oaks, PA 19456) for construction of a flexographic printing press in Upper Dublin Township, **Montgomery County**.

**SMOP-46-00134**: **Hill School, The** (Chestnut and Grant Streets, Pottstown, PA 19464) for construction of a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit in Pottstown Borough, **Montgomery County**.

**PA-09-0128: East Coast Sign Advertising** (5058 Route 13 North, Bristol, PA 19007) for modification of paint spray booths in Bristol Township, **Bucks County**.

**PA-46-0191A**: **Merck & Co., Inc.** (Sumneytown Pike, West Point, PA 19486) for construction of a 100 KW Emergency Generator in Upper Gwynedd Township, **Montgomery County**.

**PA-46-0031A**: SmithKline Beecham Research Co. (450 Cresson Road, Oaks, PA 19426) for installation of two emergency generators in Upper Providence Township, **Montgomery County**.

**OP-09-0022**: **Cleveland Steel Container Corp.** (350 Mill Street, Quakertown, PA 18951) for modification of a fountain solution in Quakertown Borough, **Bucks County**.

**15-312-034GP: West Chester University** (University Avenue, West Chester, PA 19383) for installation of a boiler in West Chester Borough, Chester County.

**PA-46-0202:** NanoSystems Elan Pharmaceuticals Tech. (3000 Horizon Drive, King of Prussia, PA 19406) for installation of an emergency electric generator in Upper Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

Northeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (570) 826-2531.

- **54-310-014C**: **Pennsy Supply** (1001 Paxton Street, P. O. Box 3331, Harrisburg, PA 17105) for construction of an air classifier at the existing crushing plant at 2225 Fair Road in Wayne Township, **Schuylkill County**.
- **40-310-027A**: **Pikes Creek Sand & Stone, Inc.** (P. O. Box 330, Sweet Valley, PA 18656) for modification of a stone crushing plant in Lehman Township, **Luzerne County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.

- **22-03037**: **Consolidated Scrap Resources, Inc.** (P. O. Box 1761, 1616 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105) for installation of a metal shredder at a metal reprocessing yard in the City of Harrisburg, **Dauphin County**.
- **22-05006A**: **Harsco Gas and Fluid Control** (Taylor Wharton Cylinders, 1001 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2365) for modification to the painting operations at City of Harrisburg, **Dauphin County**.
- **22-310-016**: **Hempt Bros., Inc.** (P. O. Box 278, Camp Hill, PA 17011) for construction of a secondary impactor crusher controlled by a wet suppression system at its Steelton Quarry in Steelton Borough, **Dauphin County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO—Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants.
- **28-03031**: **E. Z. Dumper Products** (P. O. Box 31, Waynesboro, PA 17268) for construction of two paint spray booths controlled by dry filters in Washington Township, **Franklin County**.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3637.

- **OP-49-0014A**: **Jeraco Industries, Inc.** (135 Sodom Road, Milton, PA 17847-9762) for construction of three fiberglass truck cap spray booths in Milton Borough, **Northumberland County**.
- **14-313-040: Rutgers Organics Corp.** (201 Struble Road, State College, PA 16801) for construction of a chemical process facility (Product 042) in College Township, **Centre County**.

Southwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.

- **PA-11-289A**: **OMG Americas** (101 Bridge Street, Johnstown, PA 15902) for operation of copper alloy furnace at the Johnstown Plant in Johnstown, **Cambria County**.
- **PA-11-498A**: **Pet After Life Services** (316 Allen Street, Portage, PA 15946) for operation of animal furnace in Portage Township, **Cambria County**.
- **PA-32-297B**: **Creps Unite Publications** (1163 Water Street, P. O. Box 746, Indiana, PA 15701) for modification of a web offset lithographic press at the Christy Park Drive Facility in White Township, **Indiana County**.
- **PA-32-349A**: **I-22 Processing Inc.** (One Energy Place, Suite 2200, Latrobe, PA 15650) for operation of railcar dump in Burrell Township, **Indiana County**.

**PA-56-276A**: **PBS Coals, Inc.** (P. O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541) for operation of batch asphalt plant at Pine Hill Plant in Brothersvalley Township, **Somerset County**.

- **PA-63-110E**: **Corning Consumer Products Co.** (100 8th Street, Charleroi, PA 15022) for operation of Tank 56 at Charleroi Plant in Charleroi Borough, **Washington County**.
- **PA-63-110D**: **Corning Consumer Products Co.** (100 8th Street, Charleroi, PA 15022) for operation of Tank 61 at Charleroi Plant in Charleroi Borough, **Washington County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940

- **PA-10-021G**: **Indspec Chemical Co.** (133 Main Street, P. O. Box 307, Petrolia, PA 16050) for construction of a resin hold tank at a Title V Facility in Petrolia Borough, **Butler County**.
- **42-399-013C: Temple-Inland Forest Products Corp., Mt. Jewett Particleboard Facility** (R. D. 1, Hutchins Road, Mt. Jewett, PA 16740) for installation of an additional fabric collector to system 15/15A which was previously permitted as 42-399-013B at a Title V Facility in Sergeant Township, **McKean County**.
- PA-42-158A: Temple-Inland Forest Products Corp., Mt. Jewett Particleboard Facility (R. D. 1 Hutchins Road, Mt. Jewett, PA 16740) for installation of an additional fabric collector to System 17 at a Title V Facility in Sergeant Township, McKean County.

### REASONABLY AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY

#### (RACT)

#### Proposed Approval of Reasonably Available Control Technology Plans and Permits; Public Hearing

The City of Philadelphia, Department of Public Health, Air Management Services, will conduct a public hearing on Tuesday, April 18, 2000, which was originally scheduled for Wednesday, January 26, 2000, in the Auditorium of the Medical Examiners Office, Spelman Building, 321 University Avenue, beginning promptly at 6 p.m. and continuing to 8 p.m. or the conclusion of testimony. The hearing is being held to receive comments from the public on the proposed approval, by the Department, of Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) plans and permit amendments, related to emissions of nitrogen oxides (NOx) and volatile organic compounds (VOCs), submitted by the facilities listed:

- PLID 01501: Sunoco, Inc. (R&M) (3144 Passyunk Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19145) Sunoco shall install ultra-low NOx burners on six combustion sources and use combustion tuning on all other heaters and boilers. Sunoco shall follow good combustion practices to reduce NOx from its FCCU. Sunoco shall utilize a fugitive emissions leak detection and repair program for a tank farm and related piping. Sunoco shall utilize a monitoring/inspection and maintenance-monitoring program for VOC fugitive emissions from cooling towers.
- **PLID 01533: O'Brien Cogeneration—Northeast (O'Brien—NE)** (Northeast Water Pollution Control Plant, 3900 Richmond Street, Philadelphia, PA 19137) O'Brien—NE is proposing to amend the previously issued RACT plan approval. The monitoring program for the diesel and gas engines no longer includes compression ratio as one of the operating parameters (determined

impractical and ineffective). A semiannual routine maintenance program, including the completion of a Generator Set Evaluation Report form, has been added for each engine.

PLID 01534: O'Brien Cogeneration—Southwest (O'Brien—SW) (Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant, 8200 Enterprise Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19153) O'Brien—SW is proposing to amend the previously issued RACT plan approval. The monitoring program for the diesel and gas engines no longer includes compression ratio as one of the operating parameters (determined impractical and ineffective). A semiannual routine maintenance program, including the completion of a Generator Set Evaluation Report form, has been added for each engine.

**PLID 01561: Aldan Rubber Co. (Aldan)** (2701 East Tioga Street, Philadelphia, PA 19134) Aldan shall control VOC emissions from the Mixing Churns and Spread Coaters by using a Carbon Adsorber Unit.

**PLID 02052**: **Sun Chemical (Sun)** (3301 Hunting Park Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19129) Sun shall place lids on all mixing tanks, excluding water based and paste inks. Covers will be placed over all storage vessels, except during filling and removing the contents, excluding water based and paste inks. Vapor return lines shall be used on the storage tanks when a delivery tank truck is equipped with a vapor return line connection.

**PLID 02197**: **SBF Communication Graphics** (SBF) (3747 Ridge Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19132) SBF shall use material substitution for inks, fountain and cleaning solutions to reduce VOC emissions from the printing operations.

PLID 02255: Smith-Edwards-Dunlap Co. (2867 East Allegheny Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19134) Smith-Edwards-Dunlap, Company is proposing to amend the previously issued RACT plan approval. Smith-Edwards-Dunlap, Company shall now use cleaning solutions that are less than 30% by weight as applied or contain a VOC composite partial vapor pressure less than 10 mm Hg at 68°F. The use of cleaning solutions not meeting either of these conditions is permitted provided that the quantity used does not exceed 55 gallons over any 12-month rolling period.

PLID 02260: Graphic Arts, Inc. (4100 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104) Graphic Arts, Inc. is proposing to amend the previously issued RACT plan approval. Graphic Arts, Inc. shall now use cleaning solutions that are less than 30% by weight as applied or contain a VOC composite partial vapor pressure less than 10 mm Hg at 68°F. The use of cleaning solutions not meeting either of these conditions is permitted provided that the quantity used does not exceed 55 gallons over any 12-month rolling period.

**PLID 03679: Braceland Brothers, Inc.** (7625 Suffolk Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19153) Braceland Brothers, Inc. shall use material substitution for inks, fountain and cleaning solutions to reduce VOC emissions from the printing operations.

**PLID 07721: Pearl Pressman Liberty** (912 North Fifth Street, Philadelphia, PA 19123) Pearl Pressman Liberty is proposing to amend the previously issued RACT plan approval. Pearl Pressman Liberty shall now use cleaning solutions that are less than 30% by weight as applied or contain a VOC composite partial vapor pressure less than 10 mm Hg at 68°F. The use of cleaning solutions not meeting either of these conditions is permit-

ted provided that the quantity used does not exceed 55 gallons over any 12-month rolling period.

The RACT proposals have been submitted under requirements of Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 129, Stationary Sources of NOx and VOCs (129.91—129.95). Final RACT plan and permit approval actions will be submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection and the United States Environmental Protection Agency as formal revisions to the Philadelphia portion of the Pennsylvania State Implementation Plan for Air Quality.

Copies of the proposals and other supporting information are available for public inspection at the offices of Air Management Services (AMS), 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104. For further information, please contact Thomas Huynh, Chief of Source Registration at (215) 685-7572.

Anyone interested in testifying on the proposals at the public hearing is requested to call or write AMS (as indicated above) to be placed on the hearing agenda. It is also requested that written copies of testimony be provided for the hearing record. All written comments on the proposals must be received by AMS by April 18, 2000, in order to be considered.

Persons with a disability, who desire to attend the public hearing and may require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding, should contact AMS at (215) 685-7572 to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

#### **MINING**

### APPLICATIONS TO CONDUCT COAL AND NONCOAL ACTIVITIES

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District mining office indicated above each application. Where a 401 water quality certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for such certification.

Written comments or objections, or requests for informal conferences on applications, may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the same address within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences).

Where any of the mining activities listed below will have discharges of wastewater to streams, the Department will incorporate NPDES permits into the mining activity permits issued in response to these applications. The NPDES permits will contain, at a minimum, technology-based effluent limitations (as described in the Department's regulations—25 Pa. Code §§ 77.522, 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.242, 89.52 and 90.102) for iron, manganese, suspended solids, settleable solids, alkalinity, and pH. In addition to the above, more restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume, or restrictions on the extent of mining which may occur will be incorporated into a mining activity permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chs. 93 and 95). Persons or agencies which have requested review of the NPDES permit requirements for a particular mining activity within the above-mentioned public comment period will be provided with a 30-day period to review and submit comments on those requirements.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference must contain the name, address and telephone number of requestor; application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Greensburg District Office, R. R. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

Coal Applications Received

**65840103**. **M. B. Energy, Inc.** (P. O. Box 1319, Indiana, PA 15701). Application received to revise permit to change the postmining land use from forest land to agricultural land at an existing bituminous surface mining site located in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 133.5 acres. Receiving streams: Stony Run to Conemaugh River. Application received: March 7, 2000.

**65960105**. **M. B. Energy, Inc.** (P. O Box 1319, Indiana, PA 15701). Application received to revise permit to change the postmining land use from forest land to agricultural land at an existing bituminous surface mining site located in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 165.6 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Stony Run and Stony Run. Application received: March 7, 2000.

**02950102**. **Robinson Coal Company** (200 Neville Rd., Neville Island, PA 15225). Renewal application received for continued reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Robinson and North Fayette Townships, **Washington and Allegheny Counties**, affecting 100.7 acres. Receiving streams: one unnamed tributary to North Branch of Robinson Run. Renewal application received: March 10, 2000.

**02890106.** Robinson Coal Company (200 Neville Rd., Neville Island, PA 15225). Renewal application received for continued reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in North Fayette Township, **Allegheny County**, affecting 104.0 acres. Receiving streams: North Branch of Robinson Run to Robinson Run to Chartiers Run. Renewal application received: March 10, 2000.

**65880113**. **M. B. Energy, Inc.** (175 McKnight Road, Blairsville, PA 15717-7961). Renewal application received

for operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface auger mine located in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 133.3 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries of Conemaugh River and unnamed tributaries of McGee Run. Renewal application received: March 13, 2000.

**63823037. Bologna Coal Company** (Box 271, Burgettstown, PA 15021). Renewal application received for continued reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Jefferson Township, **Washington County**, affecting 206.52 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Scotts Run to Cross Creek to the Ohio River. Renewal application received: March 14, 2000.

**65840117**. **M. B. Energy, Inc.** (175 McKnight Road, Blairsville, PA 15717-7960). Renewal application received for continued reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Salem Township, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 134.45 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Beaver Run. Renewal application received: March 15, 2000.

**03990110**. **Milestone Crushed, Inc.** (521 South Street, Clarion, PA 16214). Application received for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Redbank Township, **Armstrong County**, proposed to affect 81.9 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Redbank Creek to Redbank Creek and Redbank Creek to the Allegheny River. Application received: March 14, 2000.

Ebensburg District Office, 437 South Center Street, P. O Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

**56673133.** Permit Renewal for reclamation only, **Soberdash Coal Company** (R. D. 2, Box 55A, Dunbar, PA 15431), for continued restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Black Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 507.6 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributary to Wilson Creek; to Wilson Creek and to Weimer Run. Application received March 14, 2000.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

**54850107R3**. Lone Eagle Coal Company, Inc. (P. O. Box 210, Seltzer, PA 17974), renewal of an existing anthracite surface mine operation in Foster Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 59.93 acres, receiving stream—none. Application received March 16, 2000.

McMurray District Office, 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317.

**32733708. Pennsylvania Mines Corporation** (P. O. Box 367, Ebensburg, PA 15931), to renew the permit for the Greenwich #1 coal refuse disposal area in Green and Susquehanna Townships, **Indiana and Cambria Counties** to renew an existing coal refuse disposal permit and modify the surface water monitoring plan at the site, no additional discharges. Application received March 1, 2000.

**63831302**. **Eighty Four Mining Co.** (P. O. Box 284, Eighty Four, PA 15330), to revise the permit for the Mine No. 84 in Amwell Township, **Washington County** to add 20 acres to the surface permit area and NPDES 019 at Hallam Air Shaft with seven boreholes and E & S Controls, NPDES 019, tributary to Redd Run. Application received March 6, 2000.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

Noncoal Applications Received

**13000301**. **Alliance Sand Company** (51 Tannery Road, Somerville, NJ 08876), commencement, operation

and restoration of a quarry operation in Lower Towamensing Township, **Carbon County** affecting 50.0 acres, receiving stream—Sleepy Hollow Run. Application received March 9, 2000.

Knox District Office, P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232.

**37940305**. **Troy Sand & Gravel, Inc.** (R. R. 2, Box 226B, Golf Course Road, Volant, PA 16156). Transfer of an existing sand and gravel permit operation in Plain Grove Township, **Lancaster County** affecting 35.5 acres. Receiving streams: One unnamed tributary to Taylor Run. Transfer from Donald Temple. Application received March 14, 2000.

#### APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

#### **ENCROACHMENTS**

The following Dam Safety and Encroachment permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for water quality certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). Section 401(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)) requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of 33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311-1313, 1316 and 1317, as well as relevant State requirements. Initial requests for 401 certification will be published concurrently with the permit application. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under Section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Safety or Encroachment Permit or the approval of Environmental Assessments must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, please contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications received under the Dam Safety and Encroachment Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.

Southwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**E02-1300**. Encroachment. **Municipality of Penn Hills**, 12245 Frankstown Road, Penn Hills, PA 15235. To construct and maintain a stream enclosure consisting of a pipe arch culvert having a span of 79 inches with an underclearance of 68 inches in the channel of an unnamed tributary to Plum Creek (WWF) to provide access to a proposed maintenance facility located on the south side of Leechburg Road, approximately 900 feet east from the intersection of Leechburg Road and Sentry Avenue (Braddock, PA Quadrangle N: 20.4 inches; W: 6.4 inches) in the Municipality of Penn Hills, **Allegheny County**.

**E63-484.** Encroachment. **Cherry Valley Lake Development Corporation**, P. O. Box 273, Atlasburg, PA 15004. To construct and maintain an arch culvert having a span of 21.3 feet with an underclearance of 7.8 feet in the channel of Raccoon Creek (WWF) to provide access for the Cherry Lake Residential Development located just

downstream from the Cherry Valley Reservoir (Midway, PA Quadrangle N: 15.3 inches; W: 11.4 inches) in Mount Pleasant Township, **Washington County**.

**E65-755**. Encroachment. **Premier Hospitality Group**, 2801 Freeport Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15238. To place and maintain fill in 0.1163 acre of wetlands (PEM) and to construct 0.117 acre (PEM) of replacement wetlands for the purpose of developing a motel. The project is located off of S. R. 3093 and Bair Boulevard (Mount Pleasant, PA Quadrangle N: 16.9 inches; W: 1.8 inches) in New Stanton Borough, **Westmoreland County**.

Southeast Regional Office: Program Manager, Water Management Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**E46-862.** Encroachment. **Blue Route Industrial Center, Inc.**, 600 Old Elm Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428. To relocate approximately 2,700 linear feet of an intermittent segment of Plymouth Creek (WWF) and associated flood plain and to construct and maintain approximately 2,140 linear feet of new channel associated with the proposed Blue Route Industrial Center. This site is located approximately 5,000 feet southwest from the intersection of Ridge Pike and Alanwood Road, Norristown, PA Quadrangle; beginning at N: 16.35 inches; W: 8.7 inches and ending at N: 15.0 inches; W: 8.6 inches) in Plymouth Township, **Montgomery County**.

**E23-395**. Encroachment. **Harper Associates**, P. O. Box 384, Ridley Park, PA 19078-0384. To construct and maintain the following activities associated with the Ridley Shopping Center;

- 1) To extend and maintain the downstream side of an existing 10-foot  $\times$  5-foot stream enclosure by 990 linear feet in and along an unnamed tributary to Little Crum Creek.
- 2) To enclose and maintain 320 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Little Crum Creek to facilitate stormwater management improvements.
  - 3) To place fill in 0.24 acre of wetlands.

The site is located approximately 500 feet southeast of the intersection of MacDade Blvd. and Monte Vista Avenue, Lansdowne, PA USGS Quadrangle (N: 2.0 inches; W: 10.8 inches) in Ridley Township, **Delaware County**. The applicant proposes to construct 0.5 acre of replacement wetlands.

**E46-861**. Encroachment. Lower Salford Township, 474 Main Street, Harleysville, PA 19438. To enlarge an existing pond to serve as a stormwater management facility and to reroute stream flow through the proposed basin which will eliminate 125 linear feet of open channel along an unnamed tributary to the West Branch of Skippack Creek (TSF). This site is located at the proposed Lower Salford Township Municipal Building Facility located off of Sumneytown Pike (SR 0063) and Kulp Road (Perkiomenville, PA Quadrangle N: 4.9 inches; W: 0.5 inch) in Lower Salford Township, **Montgomery County**.

**E15-638**. Encroachment. **Southeast Chester County Refuse Authority**, P. O. Box 221, Kennett Square, PA 19348-2215. To place and maintain 640 linear feet of 12-inch perforated pipe and associated fill in an unnamed perennial tributary of the East Branch of White Clay Creek (CWF) and 0.11 acre of adjacent wetlands (PSS). This work will function as a "french drain" to facilitate the South Area expansion of the Southeastern Chester County Refuse Authority (SECCRA) Landfill. Work also includes modification to an existing non-jurisdictional dam and associated 0.48 acre of reservoir (POW). The

project is located approximately 2,500 feet southeast of the intersection of Waller Road and Gap-Newport Road (SR 0041) (West Grove, PA-DEL Quadrangle N: 20.9 inches; W: 12.8 inches) in London Grove Township, **Chester County**. The applicant proposes to compensate for adverse impacts to the wetlands and other regulated waters of the Commonwealth by constructing 640 linear feet of replacement stream channel, 046 acre of wetland and 1.03 acre reservoir (POW) as a mitigative measure.

**E09-798.** Encroachment. **Warrington Township**, 852 Easton Road, Warrington, PA 18976. To construct and maintain a low flow pedestrian footbridge spanning 33 feet across an unnamed tributary of the Little Neshaminy Creek (WWF, MF). This bridge will be constructed to facilitate a trail system at the Bradford Dam Park. The site is located approximately 2,750 feet north of the intersection of County Line Road and Park Road, (Ambler, PA USGS Quadrangle N: 19.9 inches; W: 5.4 inches) in Warrington Township, **Bucks County**.

Northeast Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

**E40-542**. Encroachment. **Edward Lukashefski**, R. R. 2, Box 177, Wapwallopen, PA 18660. To operate and maintain an existing peat mining operation in 9.9 acres of (PFO) wetlands. The project, known as the Lukashefski Peat Mining Project, is located on the north side of St. Mary's Road, immediately northeast of the Hollenback/Dorrance Township boundary line (Sybertsville, PA Quadrangle N: 16.8 inches; W: 6.6 inches), Dorrance Township, **Luzerne County** (Baltimore District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

**E40-543**. Encroachment. **Andrew Kopcynski**, 51 Sterling Avenue, Dallas, PA 18612. To impact approximately 1.7 acres of PEM/SS wetlands for the purpose of constructing an access road and stormwater detention basin associated with the proposed Amber Woods 20-lot residential subdivision. The project is located on the southeast side of Township Road T812 (Jackson Road), approximately 0.2 mile west of the intersection of T812 and T795 (Kingston, PA Quadrangle N: 10.0 inches; W: 16.2 inches), Jackson Township, **Luzerne County** (Baltimore District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

**E40-546**. Encroachment. Mark and Deborah Sobeck, R. R. 3, Box 192, Pole 210, Lakeside Drive, Harveys Lake, PA 18618-9404. To modify and maintain an existing pile supported boat dock and boat house in Harveys Lake. The modified dock will have a surface area of approximately 1,425 S. F. and will extend 50 feet front the shore. The project is located at Pole 210 approximately 0.4 mile east of the intersection of S. R. 0415 and S. R. 1055 (Harveys Lake, PA Quadrangle N: 5.2 inches; W: 7.3 inches), Harveys Lake Borough, **Luzerne County** (Baltimore District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

**E45-389**. Encroachment. **Fifth Street Corporation**, 711 Sarah Street, Stroudsburg, PA 18360. To construct and maintain a 30-inch diameter stormwater outfall structure along Big Meadow Run (HQ-CWF). The project is associated with a 41-lot residential subdivision known as Fifth Street Corporation—Section A (Albert Tract) and is located northwest of the intersection of Horizon Drive and Edgement Road (Stroudsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 21.5 inches; W: 11.9 inches), Stroud Township, **Monroe County** (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

Southcentral Regional Office, Section Chief, Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, 909 Elmerton Avenue, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

**E01-212**. Encroachment. **Mark Burkhead**, PA Department of Transportation, Engineering District 8-0, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103. To remove the existing structure, construct and maintain a reinforced concrete box culvert having a 7.0 meters span with a 1.576 meters underclearance in Mud Run (WWF) on SR 0094-Section 009 (Hampton, PA Quadrangle N: 17.06 inches; W: 10.94 inches) in Huntington Township, **Adams County**.

**E01-213**. Encroachment. **Mark Burkhead**, PA Department of Transportation, Engineering District 8-0, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103. To remove the existing structure, construct and maintain a reinforced concrete box culvert having a span of 6.0 meters and an underclearance of 1.86 meters with concrete baffles in Mud Run (WWF) on SR 0094, Section 009 (Hampton, PA Quadrangle N: 20.5 inches; W: 12.35 inches) in Latimore Township, **Adams County**.

**E05-282.** Encroachment. **Dixie Tew**, 3001 Teaberry Road, Bedford, PA 15522. To construct a single span timber foot bridge, having a span of 13 feet and a minimum underclearance of 3.0 feet, across an unnamed tributary to Shobers Run (HQ-CWF) located just off Teaberry Road about 0.5 mile east of its intersection with SR 0220 (Rainsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 15.4 inches; W: 7.7 inches) in Bedford Township, **Bedford County**.

**E21-306.** Encroachment. **TEPPCO**, 71—73 Denison Parkway, Corning, NY 14830. To remove an existing exposed gas line and to construct and maintain a 6-inch gas line under the bed and across the channel of the Conodoguinet Creek at a point 3,700 feet upstream of Bernheisel Bridge Road (Wertzville, PA Quadrangle N: 3.5 inches; W: 4.2 inches) in Middlesex Township, **Cumberland County**.

E21-307. Encroachment. Mark Burkhead, PA Department of Transportation, Engineering District 8-0, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103. To relocate the channel and to impact 0.18 acre of wetlands adjacent to a tributary to Yellow Breeches Creek at a point along Route 15 approximately 900 feet south of the Route 114 intersection for the purpose of improving the Route 15/Lisburn Road interchange (Mechanicsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 6.5 inches; W: 0.5 inch) in Upper Allen Township, Cumberland County.

**E28-275.** Encroachment. **Ralph Michael**, 3300 Hill Road, Greencastle, PA 17225. To construct and maintain a 6-foot wide × 100-foot span fabricated wood superstructure footbridge with an average underclearance of 8-foot across the Conococheague Creek. The footbridge will rest on concrete abutments set on each bank and have wooden end ramps for access to adjacent farmlands on the east side of the stream located about 7,000 feet downstream of SR 16 (Williamson, PA Quadrangle N: 6.6 inches; W: 3.0 inches) in Antrim Township, **Franklin County**.

**E31-158.** Encroachment. **PA Department of Transportation**, Engineering District 9-0, 1620 Juniata Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648. To remove an existing single span bridge and to construct and maintain a single span, prestressed concrete I-beam bridge, having a clear normal span of 112.8 feet and an average underclearance of 23.9 feet across Aughwick Creek located 60 feet downstream of the existing bridge on SR 0103-001, Section 002, Segment

090, Offset 0060, Sta 54+88.00 (Aughwick, PA Quadrangle N: 20.2 inches; W: 11.8 inches) in Shirley Township, **Huntingdon County**.

**E31-159.** Encroachment. **PA Department of Transportation**, Engineering District 9-0, 1620 Juniata Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648. To remove an existing two span bridge and to construct and maintain a three span I-Beam Bridge having left and right clear spans of 109.8 feet each, a center span of 137.3 feet with a minimum underclearance of 24.1 feet and to place fill temporarily in 0.03 acre of associated wetlands located on SR 0655, Section 002 located at Mapleton Depot (Mount Union, PA Quadrangle N: 3.6 inches; W: 9.0 inches) in Mapleton Borough and Brady Township, **Huntingdon County**.

E36-688. Encroachment. Mark Burkhead, PA Department of Transportation, Engineering District 8-0, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103. To remove the existing structure, construct and maintain a reinforced precast concrete box culvert having a 20 foot clear span with a 3.5-foot underclearance in a tributary channel to the Little Conestoga Creek (TSF) on SR 3017, Segment 0250, Offset 1167 (Safe Harbor, PA Quadrangle N: 21 inches; W: 4.7 inches) in Manor Township, Lancaster County.

**E44-098**. Encroachment. **PA Lions Beacon Lodge Camp, Inc.**, Janet Snyder, 114 SR 103 South, Mount Union, PA 17066. To repair or replace failed existing gabion baskets in and along about 1,300 linear feet of stream channel at various locations and to remove about 230 cubic yards of debris and gravel deposits in about 850 linear feet of stream channel at various locations in an unnamed tributary to the Juniata River (HQ-CWF) for the purpose of repairing damage to stream bank protection structures caused by the January 19, 1996 flood event located in a 1,800 foot reach of stream channel in Sugar Valley at Beacon Lodge (Aughwick, PA Quadrangle N: 22.5 inches; W: 9.63 inches) in Wayne Township, **Mifflin County**.

**E67-684.** Encroachment. **Richard Poole**, Markey Brickyard Ind. Dev., 150 Farm Lane Drive, York, PA 17402. To fill 0.06 acre of wetlands adjacent to a tributary channel to the Codorus Creek (WWF) for development of the Markey Brickyard Industrial Park (York Haven, PA Quadrangle N: 6.4 inches; W: 13.9 inches) in East Manchester Township, **York County**. The permittee is required to provide 0.06 acre of replacement wetlands.

Northcentral Region, Water Management, Soils and Waterways Section, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**E08-357**. Encroachment. **Consumer Pa. Water Co.**, P. O. Box 160, Sayre, PA 18840. To maintain an emergency outfall pipe discharge from a water supply tank in an unnamed tributary located 1.5 miles northwest of the intersection of SR 3040 and SR 4022 (Sayre, Pa Quadrangle N: 20.62 inches; W: 11.52 inches) in Athens Township, **Bradford County**. This project has already been constructed.

E14-373. Encroachment. John and Kathy Eckley, 561 Rattlesnake Pike, Julian, PA 16844. To maintain a bank-to-bank wooden bridge with a 4o-foot clear span and a 4-foot underclearance across Dewitt Run located 0.8 mile north on Rattlesnake Pike from its intersection with SR322 (Bear Knob, PA Quadrangle N: 7.03 inches; W: 1.96 inches) in Union Township, Centre County. The project has already been constructed and impacts 10 linear feet of Dewitt Run, which is classified as a Cold Water Fishery.

**E14-374.** Encroachment. **Borough of Bellefonte**, 236 W. Lamb St., Bellefonte, PA 16823. To remove a portion of an existing stream bank wall and to construct and maintain a 40-foot long by 12-foot concrete retaining wall on the right bank of Spring Creek located 50 feet upstream of the High Street Bridge (Bellefonte, PA Quadrangle N: 6.60 inches; W: 4.43 inches) in the Borough of Bellefonte, **Centre County**. This project proposes to impact 40 linear feet of Spring Creek, which is classified as a Cold Water Fishery.

**E53-342**. Encroachment. **Adelphia Communications Corporation**, Main at Water Street, Coudersport, PA 16915-1141. To place fill into a 0.45 acre isolated palustrine emergent wetland for the purpose of constructing a data center electric substation. The applicant proposes to meet the wetland replacement requirement by participating in the Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project. The project site is located near the southwestern terminus of Bank Street (Coudersport, PA Quadrangle N: 2.9 inches; W: 3.8 inches) in the Borough of Coudersport, **Potter County**.

**E60-142**. Encroachment. **Pennsylvania Department of Transportation**, P. O. Box 218, Montoursville, PA 17754. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a single span concrete spread box beam bridge with a normal span of 38 feet and underclearance of 6.5 feet across an unnamed tributary to Buffalo Creek located on S. R. 3003 approximately 0.5 mile east of S. R. 3005 (Hartleton, PA Quadrangle N: 8.9 inches; W: 0.33 inch) in Lewis Township, **Union County**. Estimated stream disturbance is 70 feet. Estimated permanent wetland impact is 0.003 acre; stream classification is CWF.

#### **ACTIONS**

### FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

[National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

# DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

#### (Part I Permits)

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications and requests for plan approval and has issued the following significant orders.

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does

not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

## Actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Permits Issued:

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

**Permit No. PA-0008524.** Industrial waste. **Intersil Corporation**, 125 Crestwood Road, Mountaintop, PA 18707-2189 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Wright Township, **Luzerne County**, to Bow Creek.

NPDES Permit PA-0061042. Mapleway, Inc., 1149 Old Trail Road, Clarks Summit, PA 18411 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Glenburn Township, Lackawanna County, to wet weather channel to Ackerly Creek.

NPDES Permit PA-0064025. KBM Regional Authority, P. O. Box 55, McAdoo, PA 18237 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Kline Township, Schuylkill County, to Catawissa Creek.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6130.

NPDES Permit No. PA0025917. Amendment No. 2. Sewage. Chalfont-New Britain Township Joint Sewage Authority, 1645 Upper State Road, Doylestown, PA 18901. The permit has been amended to include a maximum monthly flow of 6.0 mgd located in Doylestown Township, Bucks County into the Neshaminy Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0026816. Sewerage. East Norriton-Plymouth Whitpain Joint Sewer Authority, 200 Ross Street, Norristown, PA 19401 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Plymouth Township, Montgomery County, into the Schuylkill River.

WQM Permit No. 0999427. Sewerage. Chalfont-New Britain Township Joint Sewage Authority, 1645 Upper State Road, Doylestown, PA 18901. Applicant is granted approval for the construction and operation to rerate sewage treatment plan for a maximum monthly flow to 6 mgd located in Doylestown Township, Bucks County.

**WQM Permit No. 4600401**. Sewage. **Upper Perkiomen School District**, 201 West Fifth Street, East Greenville, PA 18041. Applicant is granted approval for the construction and operation to upgrade and expand the sewage treatment plant located in Marlborough Township, **Montgomery County** 

**WQM Permit No. 0900401**. Sewerage. **Warwick Township Water and Sewer Authority**, 1733 Township Greene, Jamison, PA 18929. Applicant is granted approval for the construction and operation of a pump station to serve Estate at Dark Hollow residential development located in Warwick Township, **Bucks County**.

NPDES Permit No. PA026166. Sewage, Warminster Municipal Authority, 415 Gibson Avenue, Warminster, PA 18974-4163, Warminster Township, Bucks County.

The following notice reflects changes to the notice published in the October 16, 1999, *Pennsylvania Bulletin*: Based on additional sample results the monitoring requirements for lead; 4-6 Dinitro-O-Cresol; pentachlorophenol; and benzidine are removed.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

NPDES Permit No. PA0098922. Sewage. Freedom Area School District, 1701 Eighth Avenue, Freedom, PA 15042 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Big Knob Elementary School STP, New Sewickley Township, Beaver County to receiving waters named Unnamed Tributary of Pine Run.

**Permit No. 8204-S-A1.** Sewerage. **Elizabeth Borough Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 268, Elizabeth, PA 15037. Construction of Interceptor Sewer, Combined Sewer Overflow Regulator and CSO Outfall Reconstruction Relocation located in Elizabeth Borough, **Allegheny County** to serve Elizabeth Borough.

**Permit No. 6399407**. Sewerage. **Peters Township Sanitary Authority**, 3244 Washington Road, Suite 105, McMurray, PA 15317-3153. Construction of pump station and Phase I sanitary sewers and receiving interceptor section replacement located in Peters Township, **Washington County** to serve Hidden Valley Manor.

**Permit No. 6599406**. Sewerage. **Rostraver Township Sewage Authority**, 202 Port Royal Road, Rostraver, PA 15012. Construction of sewers and pump stations located in Rostraver Township, **Westmoreland County** to serve Collinsburg and West Fellsburg Villages.

**Permit No. 6599407**. Sewage. **Rostraver Township Sewage Authority**, 202 Port Royal Road, Rostraver, PA 15012. Construction of collector sewers located in Rostraver Township, **Westmoreland County** to serve West Fellsburg.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4707.

**Permit No. PA 0085219**. Industrial waste. **Department of Conservation & Natural Resources**, Bureau of State Parks, Gifford Pinchot State Park, (Water Treatment Facility), 2200 Rosstown Road, Lewisberry, PA 17339 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Warrington Township, **York County** to the receiving waters named Beaver Creek (Conewago Lake).

**Permit No. PAG043526.** Sewerage—Single Family Residence. **Debra E. Weimert**, 575 Carberry Road, Saxton, PA 16678 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Liberty Township, **Bedford County** to the receiving waters named unnamed tributary to Ravers Run.

**Permit No. PA 0082601**. Sewerage. **James Decker, Jr.**, Hartslog Court, R. R. 7, Box 919, Altoona, PA 16601 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Porter Township, **Huntingdon County** to the receiving waters named Crooked Creek.

**Permit No. PA 0044741**. Industrial waste. **Hanover Foods Corporation**, P. O. Box 334, Hanover, PA 17331 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Penn Township, **York County** to the receiving waters named Oil Creek.

**Permit No. PA 0086924.** Industrial waste. **FCI USA, Inc.**, Lenape Drive, R. R. 1, Box 212, Mount Union, PA 17066 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Shirley Township, **Huntingdon County** to the receiving waters named Juniata River.

**Permit No. PA 0086223**. Sewerage. **Barton E. Short**, 5451 Division Highway, Narvon, PA 17555 is authorized

to discharge from a facility located in East Earl Township, **Lancaster County** to the receiving waters named Conestoga River.

**Permit No. PA 0086550**. Sewerage. **Michael and Linda Conrad**, 18 Michael Lane, Alburtis, PA 18011 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Longswamp Township, **Berks County** to the receiving waters named Swabia Creek.

Permit No. PA 0086185. Sewerage. Washington Township Sewer Authority, (Loyalton Area STP), R. R. 1, Box 440A, Elizabethville, PA 17023 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Washington Township, Dauphin County to the receiving waters named Wiconisco Creek (via wetland).

**Permit No. PAG043631**. Sewerage—Single Family Residence. **Jaime L. Kirlin**, 5454 Oley Turnpike Road, Reading, PA 19606 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Exeter Township, **Berks County** to the receiving waters named unnamed tributary to Monocacy Creek.

**Permit No. 6700401.** Sewage. **Windsor Township**, 1480 Windsor Road, P. O Box 458, Red Lion, PA 17356. This permit approves the construction of Pump Station in Windsor Township, **York County**.

Permit No. 068604-1 Amendment 00-1. Sewage. City of Reading, 815 Washington Street, Reading, PA 19601. This permit amendment approves the modification/construction of Pump Station in City of Reading, Berks County.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6942.

NPDES Permit No. PA0221791. Sewage. Cranberry Township (Alcorne Point Subdivision), P. O. Box 378, Seneca, PA 16346 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Cranberry Township, Venango County to the Allegheny River.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0024392**. Sewage. **Borough of Rouseville**, 8 Main Street, P. O. Box 317, Rouseville, PA 16344-0317 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Rouseville Borough, **Venango County** to Oil Creek.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0102482**. Sewage. **Green Acres Mobile Home Court**, 797 Pittsburgh Road, Butler, PA 16002 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Penn Township, **Butler County** to an unnamed tributary to Glade Run.

NPDES Permit No. PA0033383. Sewage. Cherry Run Camp Meeting Association, 2855 Cherry Run Road, Rimersburg, PA 16428-5609 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Toby Township, Clarion County to Cherry Run.

NPDES Permit No. PA0221317. Sewage. Allegheny-Clarion Valley Development Corporation, P. O. Box 48, R. D. 3, Parker, PA 16049 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Allegheny Township, **Butler County** to an unnamed tributary to Little Scrubgrass

#### **INDIVIDUAL PERMITS**

(PAR)

## Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits

The following parties have submitted (1) Notices of Intent (NOIs) for coverage under General NPDES Permits to discharge wastewater into the surface waters of this Commonwealth; (2) NOIs for coverage under General Permits for Beneficial Use of Sewage Sludge or Residential Septage by Land Application in Pennsylvania; or (3) Notifications for First Land Application of Sewage Sludge.

The approval of coverage under these General Permits may be subject to one or more of the following: pollutant or effluent discharge limitations, monitoring and reporting, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions set forth in the respective general permit. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has reviewed the NOIs and determined that they comply with administrative requirements of the respective permit application. Also, the Department has evaluated the First Land Application of Sewage Sludge for the sites applying for coverage under PAG-7, PAG-8, and PAG-9 and determined that the sites are suitable for land application of sewage sludge.

The EPA Region III Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision: 40 CFR 123.24.

The application and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangement made for copying at the contact office noted.

List of General Permit Types	
PAG-1	General Permit For Discharges From Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit For Discharges of Stormwater From Construction Activities
PAG-3	General Permit For Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit For Discharges From Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant
PAG-5	General Permit For Discharges From Gasoline Contaminated Ground Water Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit For Wet Weather Overflow Discharges From Combined Sewer Systems
PAG-7	General Permit For Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge By Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit For Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site

List of

General Permit Types

General Permit For Beneficial Use of Residential Septage By Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest or a Land Reclamation Site  ${\bf P}$ PAG-9

PAG-10 General Permit For Discharges Resulting From Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines

General Permit Type—PAG-2

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Bradford County Athens Township	PAR100820	Queen Esters Estates Mary T. Sullivan 632 Stevenson St. Sayre, PA 18840	Unt. to Chemung River	Bradford County CD R. R. 5, Box 5030C Stoll Natural Resource Ctr. Towanda, PA 18848 (570) 265-5539
Luzerne County Butler/Hazle Townships	PAR10R192	Faith United Church of Christ P. O. Box 369 Hazleton, PA 18201	Black Creek	Luzerne CD (570) 674-7991
Luzerne County Hanover Township	PAR10R200	The Greater Wilkes-Barre Ind. Fund., Inc. 2 Public Square P. O. Box 5340 Wilkes-Barre, PA 18710-5340	Unnamed Trib. to Warrior Creek	Luzerne CD (570) 674-7991
Schuylkill County Foster Township	PAR105800	PA DEP Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation 2 Public Square, 5th Floor Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790	W. Branch of Schuylkill River	Schuylkill CD (570) 622-3742
Germany Township Adams County	PAR-10-0080	Mummert Enterprises, Inc. 1945 Hanover Pike Littlestown, PA 17340	Piney Creek	Adams County CD 57 North Fifth Street Gettysburg, PA 17325 (717) 334-0636
Oxford Township Adams County	PAR-10-0096	Oxford Township Supervisors 7801 Hanover Road New Oxford, PA 17350	South Branch Conewago Creek	Adams County CD 57 North Fifth Street Gettysburg, PA 17325 (717) 334-0636
Napier Township Bedford County	PAR-10-0447	Henry W. Sholtzfus 187 Marteeny Road Somerset, PA 15501	Tributary to the Raystown Branch	Bedford County CD 702 West Pitt Street, Suite 4 Bedford, PA 15009 (814) 623-6706
Robeson Township Berks County	PAR-10-C041	Quaker Ridge Subdivision Greg Eshelman R. D. 1, Box 1325 Mohnton, PA 19540	Beaver Run	Berks County CD P. O. Box 520 1238 County Welfare Road Leesport, PA 19533 (610) 372-4657
Robeson Township Berks County	PAR-10-C042	Ponds at Buck Hollow Phase 2 John Smith/Forino Dev. Company 555 Mt. Home Road Sinking Spring, PA 19608	Beaver Run	Berks County CD P. O. Box 520 1238 County Welfare Road Leesport, PA 19533 (610) 372-4657
Longswamp Township Berks County	PAR-10-C232	Mountain Village Linda Beiler, VP Audubon Land Dev. Corp. 2620 Egypt Road Norristown, PA 17403	Schuylkill River	Berks County CD P. O. Box 520 1238 County Welfare Road Leesport, PA 19533 (610) 372-4657

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Greene Township Franklin County	PAR-10-M199	Harry Fox, Jr. East Midnight Meadows 15 Mintego Court Dillsburg, PA 17019	Phillaman Run	Franklin County CD 550 Cleveland Avenue Chambersburg, PA 17201 (717) 264-8074
Bristol Borough/Bristol Township Bucks County	PAR10-D161-R	PA Department of Transportation 7000 Geerdes Road, King of Prussia, PA	Neshaminy and Otter Creeks (WWF)	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
East Rockhill Township Bucks County	PAR10-D360	Heritage Building Group 3326 Old York Road Furlong, PA	East Branch Perkiomen Creek (TSF)	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
Falls Township Bucks County	PAR10-D458	Robert T. and William J. Healey c/o Viking 1 Makefield Road Morrisville, PA	Rock Run (WWF)	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
Solebury Township Bucks County	PAR10-D492	Quentin Dancer 2188 Detwiler Court Harleysville, PA	Pidcock Creek (WWF)	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
Newtown Township Bucks County	PAR10-D499	The Elliott Building Group, Ltd. 406 Glen Eagles Drive	Newtown Creek (NC)	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
Upper Merion Township Montgomery County	PAR10-T553	Upper Merion Twp. Transportation Auth. 175 West Valley Forge Road King of Prussia, PA	Crow Creek (WWF)	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
Upper Dublin Township Montgomery County	PAR10-T599	PA Department of Transportation 7000 Geerdes Road King of Prussia, PA	Sandy Run (TSF)	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
Horsham Township Montgomery County	PAR10-T603	Horsham Township 1025 Horsham Road Horsham, PA	Pennypack Creek (WWF)	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130

### General Permit Type—PAG-3

General I erinic Type—I	AG-3			
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Lancaster County East Hempfield Township	PAR123517	Conti Group Companies 222 South Riverside Plaza Suite 900 Chicago, IL 60606	West Branch Little Conestoga Creek	DEP—Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
General Permit Type—I	PAG-4		Description of Change	
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Berks County Alsace Township	PAG043635	Lee R. Bierly 1879 Friedensburg Road Reading, PA 19606	Antietam Creek	DEP—Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Bedford County Broad Top Township	PAG043636	Broad Top Township 187 Municipal Road P. O. Box 87 Defiance, PA 16633-0057	UNT to Six Mile Run	DEP—Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
General Permit Type—I	PAG-5		Description Street	
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Westmoreland County Unity Township	PAG056140	BP Exploration & Oil, Inc. 4850 East 49th Street Cuyahoga Heights, OH 44125	UNT of Loyalhanna Creek	Southwest Regional Office: Water Manage- ment Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
General Permit Type—I	PAG-8			
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Mount Joy Township Adams County	PAG-08-3537	White Run Regional Mun. Auth. 2001 Baltimore Pike Gettysburg, PA 17325	Bruce Stein Farm Mount Joy Twp. Adams County	DEP SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Annville Township South Annville Township North Annville Township Lebanon County	PAG-08-3504	Annville Township P. O. Box 320 Annville, PA 17003	MFS Inc. Farm Annville, North Annville and South Annville Twps. Lebanon County	DEP SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
General Permit Type—PAG-9				
Facility Location County and Municipality Spring Township Perry County	Permit No. PAG-09-3528	Applicant Name and Address Advanced Septic Services R. R. 1, Box 577	Receiving Stream, Body of Water or Site Name and Address N/A	Contact Office and Telephone No. DEP SCRO
Tony County		Landisburg, PA 17040		909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707

#### SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

#### Plan approval granted under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 750.1—750.20).

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

**Spring Brook Township, Lackawanna County**. The Department completed review of Spring Brook Township's Act 537 Plan Update Revision/Special Study dated September, 1999. The Department finds that the Plan Update Revision for the Pump Station DP-3 project is acceptable and hereby grants planning approval.

Spring Brook Township proposes this Special Study to avoid a potential overload condition at the Authority's DP-2 wastewater pumping station. The selected alternative involves construction of an intermediate pump station (DP-3) to be located next to the Township Municipal Building along S. R. 307. This will alleviate potential problems at the existing DP-2 Pump Station. Pump Station DP-3 will have a rated hydraulic capacity of 163 gpm (@ 75 ft. TDH) or 230,400 gpd. All wastewater from the project area will continue to be treated at the existing Spring Brook Township Sewer Authority wastewater treatment plant.

In accordance with the provisions of the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 750.1—750.20(a)) (Act 537), and Chapter 71 of the Department's Regulations (25 Pa. Code Ch. 71), the Department will hold Spring Brook Township responsible for the complete and timely implementation of this Plan Update.

Any additional wastewater-related improvements, additions, deletions or changes outside of those explicitly described in the Special Study and this correspondence must be in compliance with the Department's regulations and be submitted to and approved by the Department in writing.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

#### **Foxburg Borough, Clarion County.**

Foxburg Borough, P. O. Box 236, Foxburg, PA 16036. This approved plan documents capacity and agrees to accept flows from St. Petersburg Borough and Richland Township.

The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

### St. Petersburg Borough and Richland Township, Clarion County.

St. Petersburg Borough Council, P. O. Box 115, Chestnut Street Ext., St. Petersburg, PA 16054, and Richland Township, R. R. 3, Box 220A, Emlenton, PA 16373. This approved project proposes construction of a sewage collection and conveyance system for St. Petersburg Borough and the Route 58 corridor in Richland Township. The new sewer system will be connected to the Foxburg Area Sewer and Water Authority with treatment of sewage at the Foxburg Sewage Treatment Plant.

The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

#### **SAFE DRINKING WATER**

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

**Permit No. 2399501.** Public water supply. **Chester Authority**, P. O. Box 467, Chester, PA 19016-0467. A permit has been issued to Chester Water Authority for the construction of the Broadmeadows Booster Pump Station in Thornbury Township, **Delaware County**. *Type of Facility:* Public Water Supply System *Consulting Engineer:* Catania Engineering Associates, Inc., 520 West MacDade Boulevard, Milmont Park, PA 19033-3311. *Permit to Construct Issued:* March 2, 2000

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Supply Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**Permit No. 2675501-A1**. Public water supply. **Mountain Water Association**, Box 297, Fairchance, PA 15436-0297. *Type of Facility:* Brownfield Hollow Storage Tank *Permit issued for Operation:* March 8, 2000.

Southcentral Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4708.

**Permit No. 6799506**. Public water supply. **James Dorwart**, 1375 Old Quaker Road, Etters, PA 17319, Fairview Township, **York County**. *Responsible Official:* James Dorwart. *Type of Facility:* Issuance of a Construction Permit authorizing completion of construction needed to utilize Well No. 2, at a rate of up to 90 gallons per minute, as a source of supply for the Dorwart Apartments. Treatment will be provided utilizing existing, previously permitted facilities. *Consulting Engineer:* Jerry Stahlman, P.E., Stallman & Stahlman, Inc., 139 E. Market St., York, PA 17401. Permit to Construct Issued: February 29, 2000.

Permit No. 6799504. Public water supply. Sharps Village North MHP, 5800 Susquehanna Trail, Manchester, PA 17345, Conewago Township, York County. Responsible Official: Richard E. Sharp. Type of Facility: Issuance of a Construction Permit authorizing completion of construction needed to use Well No. 5 at a rate of 25 gpm. Treatment will be provided by existing, previously permitted, chlorine disinfection facilities. Consulting Engineer: Charles A. Kehew, II, P.E., James R. Holley & Assoc., Inc., 18 S. George Street, York, PA 17401. Permit to Construct Issued: February 23, 2000.

**Permit No. 6799501.** Public water supply. **West Manchester Township Authority.** West Manchester Township, **York County.** *Responsible Official:* Samuel Null, Chairperson. *Type of Facility:* Issuance of a permit authorizing use of Well No. 8 at a rate of 160 GPM. Treatment will consist of disinfection with chlorine gas. *Consulting Engineer:* Thomas S. Ladue, P.E., Goodkind & O'dea, Inc., 101 Noble Boulevard, P. O. Box 340, Carlisle, PA 17013. Permit to Operate Issued: February 4, 2000.

**Permit No. 5098503**. Public water supply. **Robert L. Brunner**, Carroll Township, **Perry County**. *Responsible Official*: Robert L. Brunner, P. O. Box 310, Shermans Dale, PA 17090. *Type of Facility*: Issuance of an Operation Permit authorizing utilization of the newly constructed Village Square Apartments community water system. The system consists of two wells, hypochlorite disinfection, finished water storage, finished water pumps

and a distribution system. *Consulting Engineer:* Walter N. Heine, P.E., Walter N. Heine Associates, Inc., Boiling Springs, PA 17007. Permit to Operate Issued: February 23, 2000.

**Permit No. 2999501.** Public water supply. **McConnellsburg Borough Municipal Authority**, McConnellsburg Borough, **Fulton County**. *Responsible Official*: Max Stenger. *Type of Facility*: A Construction Permit was issued authorizing completion of construction needed to use the Secrist Well as a source of supply at a rate of 125 gpm. Treatment will be limited to disinfection at previously permitted facilities. *Consulting Engineer*: Jose Toledo, P.E., Morris Knowles & Assoc., 103 Smithfield St., Pittsburgh, PA 15222-2203. Permit to Construct Issued: March 1, 2000.

**Permit No. 2899504.** Public water supply. **Scott Water Company**, Greene Township, **Franklin County**. *Responsible Official:* Clyde A. Scott, 2915 Johnson Drive, Chambersburg, PA 17201. *Type of Facility:* A Construction Permit was issued authorizing completion of construction needed to use Well No. 2 as a source of supply at a rate of 27 gallons per minute. Treatment will be provided via existing, previously permitted facilities. *Consulting Engineer:* Max E. Stoner, P.E., Glace Associates, Inc., 3705 Trindle Road, Camp Hill, PA 17011-4334. Permit to Construct Issued: February 29, 2000.

**Permit No. 0199505**. Public water supply. **Castle Hill MHP**, Straban, **Adams County**. *Responsible Official*: Castle Hill MHP, 2500 Block Old Harrisburg Rd., Gettysburg, PA 17325. *Type of Facility*: Issuance of a Construction Permit authorizing installation of a buried 15,000 gallon finished water storage tank and two finished water pumps. *Consulting Engineer*: Janet R. McNally, P.E., Wm. F. Hill & Associates, Inc., 207 Baltimore St., Gettysburg, PA 17325. Permit to Construct Issued: March 16, 2000.

Permit issued for construction under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northcentral Field Operations, Environmental Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**Permit No. 1799501**. The Department issued a construction permit to **Country Place Mobile Home Park**, R. R. 2, Box 71, DuBois, PA 15801-9710, Sandy Township, **Clearfield County**. The permit is for construction of a new well and disinfection.

**Permit No. 5500501**. The Department issued a construction permit to **Shamokin Dam Borough**, 144 West Eighth Avenue, P. O. Box 273, Shamokin Dam, PA 17876, **Snyder County**. The permit is for construction of a new 250,000 gallon elevated finished water storage tank with booster gas chlorination facilities and demolition of the existing tank.

**Permit No. 5998501 (Amended).** Issued to **Wellsboro Municipal Authority**, 28 Crafton Street, Wellsboro, PA 16901, Wellsboro Borough, **Tioga County** has been amended. This permit with Amended Special Conditions addresses the construction of drinking water supply sources and related appurtenances known as the Wooden Shanty Well, World's End Well and Rock Run Surface Water Intake.

**Permit No. Minor Amendment.** The Department issued a construction permit to **Consumers Pennsylvania Water Company**, Roaring Creek Division, 204 East

Sunbury Street, Shamokin, PA 17872, City of Shamokin, Northumberland County. The permit is for construction of bypass lines at the company's Natalie and Aristes finished water storage tank sites. The tanks currently cannot be taken out of service for maintenance or repair without disruption of service to some of the company's customers. These storage tanks are located in Coal Township, Northumberland County (Natalie tank) and Conyngham Township, Columbia County (Aristes tank) and Conyngham Township, Columbia County (Aristes tank) and are part of the Roaring Creek Division water system.

Permit No. Minor Amendment. The Department issued a construction permit to Consumers Pennsylvania Water Company, Roaring Creek Division, 204 East Sunbury Street, Shamokin, PA 17872, City of Shamokin, Northumberland County. The permit is for construction of bypass lines at the company's Natalie and Aristes finished water storage tank sites. Consumers Pennsylvania Water Company has proposed installation of a pump priming system at the Bear Gap raw water pumping station and replacement of the three high service pump discharge check valves with cone valves that are appropriate for high pressure use conditions. These pump modifications will be installed in the Roaring Creek Division water system, which provides service to portions of Northumberland, Columbia and Schuylkill Counties.

**Permit No. 5797501 Operation Amendment.** The Department issued an operation permit amendment to **Laporte Borough**, P. O. Box 171, Laporte, PA 18626, Laporte Borough, **Sullivan County**. The permit amendment is for optimal corrosion control treatment under the lead and copper rule.

#### HAZARDOUS SITES CLEAN-UP Under the Act of October 18, 1988

#### Notice of Prompt Interim Response Under the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act

#### Perluke Cooperage Site

#### **Nanticoke City, Luzerne County**

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection (Department), under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (35 P. S. §§ 6020.101—6020.1304) (HSCA), has initiated a prompt interim response at the Perluke Cooperage Site (site). This response has been undertaken under section 505(b) of HSCA (35 P. S. § 6020.505(b)). The site is located at 200 Mosier Street, Nanticoke City, Luzerne County, PA.

The site consisted of an abandoned beer keg wash/repair facility with drums, containers and cylinders of chemicals used at the facility. The Department has removed the following hazardous substances and/or contaminants at the site: caustic soda, nitric acid, various oils and sodium cyanide. The Department also removed cylinders of oxygen and acetylene and 60 linear feet of asbestos. Improper storage and disposal of such materials posed an ongoing threat to public health and safety and the environment.

The objective of the prompt interim response was to remove the hazardous substances and/or contaminants from the site and to safely dispose of them at offsite facilities that have regulatory approvals for the treatment and disposal of such hazardous substances and/or contaminants.

Given the specific circumstances at the site, the Department determined that offsite removal of the hazardous

substances and/or contaminants was the only viable alternative to implement at this site. This response action was needed in a prompt manner to protect public health and safety and the environment.

On February 6, 2000, the Department mobilized at the site to conduct an emergency response to address drums in the building which were exposed after the roof and walls of the building collapsed. The response included characterizing, stabilizing, removing, and disposing of the drums, containers and cylinders in the building. During the emergency response, the building was totally demolished to provide safe access to the drums. The response was completed on February 8, 2000.

This notice is being provided under sections 505(b) and 506(b) of HSCA. The administrative record, which contains the information that forms the basis and documents the selection of the response action, is available for public review and comment. The administrative record is located at the DEP Northeast Regional Office at 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne County and is available for review Monday through Friday from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m.

The administrative record will be open for comment from April 1, 2000 until June 30, 2000. Persons may submit written comments into the record during this time only, by sending them to Leonard Zelinka, Department Project Officer, at the Department's Northeast Regional Office at 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711, in Luzerne County or by delivering them to this office in person.

In addition, persons may present oral comments, for inclusions in the administrative record, at a public hearing. The Department has scheduled the hearing on May 16, 2000 at 10 a.m., at the Department's Northeast Regional Office, Fourth Floor, Lehigh Room. Persons wishing to present comments should register with Leonard Zelinka before May 2, 2000 by telephone at (570) 826-5441 or in writing to Leonard Zelinka at the Department's Northeast Regional Office.

If no person register to present oral comments, by May 2, 2000, the hearing will not be held. Persons interested in finding out if anyone has registered, and if the hearing will be held, should contact Leonard Zelinka.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate in the proceedings, should contact Leonard Zelinka or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

**Under Act 2, 1995** 

#### Preamble 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediations Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6027.908) and Chapter 250 Administration of Land Recycling Program.

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 250.8 Administration of Land Recycling Program requires the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the Land Recycling

and Environmental Remediations Standards Act (act). Plans and reports required by provisions of the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a site-specific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation, concentration of regulated substances in environmental media, benefits of reuse of the property, and in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. A cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed, and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department of Environmental Protection Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a plan or report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has acted upon the following plans and reports.

Southwest Field Office: John J. Matviya, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-5217.

Hyde Park Foundry, Borough of Hyde Park, Westmoreland County. National Roll Company, Railroad Avenue, Avonmore, PA 15618 and Daniel J. Barton, Crouse and Company, 400 Penn Center Boulevard, Suite 600, Pittsburgh, PA 15235 have submitted a final report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PCBs, lead, heavy metals, solvents, BTEX, PHCs and PAHs. The final report did not demonstrate attainment of the site specific standard and was disapproved by the Department on February 26, 2000.

Southcentral Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4705.

Caterpillar Inc., Area A, Springettsbury Township, York County. Earth Tech, Two Market Plaza Way, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 has submitted a combined remedial investigation/final report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with lead and heavy metals. The final report demonstrated attainment of the site-specific standard, and was approved by the Department on March 16, 2000.

Southeast Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-5950.

**Proposed Home Depot Facility**, Warrington Township, **Bucks County**. Gregory P. Smoot, NTH Consultants Ltd., 860 Springdale Road, Exton, PA 19341, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site

soil contaminated with heavy metals, solvents and BTEX; and groundwater contaminated with solvents. The report demonstrated attainment of Statewide health and site-specific standards was approved by the Department on March 14, 2000.

Norquay Technology, Inc., City of Chester, Delaware County. John Van Wagenen, Coventry Environmental Associates, Inc., 991 Ridge Road, Bucktown, PA 19465, has submitted a revised Baseline Remedial Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with heavy metals, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons; and groundwater contaminated with solvents, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The report was approved by the Department on March 7, 2000.

Transit America, Inc., City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County and Lower Moreland Township, Montgomery County. Robert S. Hyams, Transit America, Inc., One Red Lion Road, Philadelphia, PA 19115, has submitted a Groundwater Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with BTEX and solvents. The report demonstrated attainment of site-specific standards and was approved by the Department on March 10, 2000.

**2900 Samuel Drive Site**, Bensalem Township, **Bucks County**. Darryl Borrelli, Manko, Gold & Katcher, LLP, Suite 500, 401 City Avenue, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004, has submitted a Site Characterization/Risk Assessment/ Cleanup Plan Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with lead, heavy metals, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The report was approved by the Department on March 10, 2000.

Christopher Baxter Residence, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Brian R. Evans, Hydrocon Services, Inc., 2945 South Pike Avenue, Allentown, PA 18103, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard was approved by the Department on March 10, 2000.

Heritage Nissan, Newtown Township, Delaware County. Eric S. Poulson, Poulson & Associates, 5 Camby Chase, Media, PA 19063, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with lead, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard and was approved by the Department on March 7, 2000.

#### **SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE**

#### LICENSE TO TRANSPORT HAZARDOUS WASTE

Hazardous waste transporter license voluntarily terminated under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and the Infectious and Chemotherapeutic Waste Law (35 P. S. §§ 6019.1—6019.6) and regulations for license to transport hazardous waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

**Vernon Milling Company**, P. O. Box 1617, Vernon, AL 35592; License No. **PA-AH 0348**; license terminated February 9, 2000.

Renewal licenses issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations for license to transport hazardous waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

**Baltimore Tank Lines, Inc.**, P. O. Box 1028, Glen Burnie, MD 21060-1028; License No. **PA-AH 0458**; renewal license issued March 16, 2000.

**Gemchem, Inc.**, P. O. Box 384, Lititz, PA 17543; License No. **PA-AH 0259**; renewal license issued March 15, 2000.

**R&R Trucking, Incorporated**, P. O. Box 545, Duenweg, MO 64841; License No. **PA-AH 0592**; renewal license issued March 16, 2000.

**S&D Environmental Services, Inc.**, 11 Elkins Road, East Brunswick, NJ 08816; License No. **PA-AH 0464**; renewal license issued March 8, 2000.

Schneider National Bulk Carriers, Inc., P. O. Box 2700, Green Bay, WI 54306; License No. PA-AH 0524; renewal license issued March 6, 2000.

**U.S.A. Environmental Management, Inc.**, 8600 West Chester Pike, Suite 103, Upper Darby, PA 19082; License No. **PA-AH 0525**; renewal license issued March 15, 2000.

#### RESIDUAL WASTE PROCESSING FACILITIES

Application received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and the residual waste regulations for a general permit to operate residual waste processing facilities and the beneficial use of residual waste other than coal ash.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, 14th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2301.

General Permit Application No. WMGR066. S & M Waste Oil (PA), Inc., P. O. Box 1429, Routes 6 and 209, Milford, PA 18337-2429. General Permit Number WMGR066 for the operation of a transfer facility for waste oil, oil/water mixtures, fuel oil and fuel oil tank bottoms prior to beneficial use as waste oil fuel. The Department accepted the application as administratively complete on March 14, 2000.

Comments concerning the application should be directed to Ronald C. Hassinger, Chief, General Permits and Beneficial Use Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472. Persons interested in obtaining more information about the general permit application may contact the Division at (717) 787-7381. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

General permit under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Munici-

pal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and the municipal waste regulations for a general permit to operate infectious waste processing facilities.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, 14th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2301.

General Permit Application No. WMGI012. Centocor, Inc., 200 Great Valley Pkwy, Malvern, PA 19355-1307. A general permit for the processing of infectious waste through the use of sodium hydroxide for chemical inactivation of hybridoma cells was issued by Central Office on March 17, 2000.

## PREVIOUSLY UNPERMITTED CLASS OF SPECIAL HANDLING WASTE

#### INFECTIOUS OR CHEMOTHERAPEUTIC WASTE

Infectious and chemotherapeutic waste transporter license voluntarily terminated under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and the Infectious and Chemotherapeutic Waste Law (35 P. S. §§ 6019.1—6019.6) and regulations for license to transport infectious and chemotherapeutic waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

**BFI Waste Systems of New Jersey, Inc.**, 111 Domorah Drive, Montgomeryville, PA 18936; License No. **PA-HC 0093** license terminated November 16, 1999.

Renewal Licenses issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and the Infectious and Chemotherapeutic Waste Law (35 P. S. §§ 6019.1—6019.6) and regulations for license to transport infectious and chemotherapeutic waste.

Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

**Albert Einstein Medical Center**, 5501 Old York Road, Philadelphia, PA 19141; License No. **PA-HC 0146**; renewal license issued March 16, 2000.

## AIR QUALITY

## **OPERATING PERMITS**

Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

**OP-46-0012**: **Philadelphia Newspaper, Inc.** (800 River Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428) on March 15, 2000, for operation of a Backup Generator and Fuel Pump in Upper Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.

**22-03029**: **Chemetron Railway Products, Inc.** (5600 Stillwell, Kansas City, MO 64120-1239) on March 13, 2000, for operation of a rail welding unit controlled by a

dust collector at the Steelton Rail Welding Plant at 2115 South Front Street, Gate No. 8 in Steelton Borough, **Dauphin County**.

**28-309-003: Tarco Roofing Materials, Inc.** (8650 Molly Pitcher Highway North, Greencastle, PA 17225) on March 13, 2000, for operation of an asphalt saturated felt facility controlled by a high efficiency air filter and a regenerative thermal oxidizer in Antrim Township, **Franklin County**. These sources are subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart UU—Standards of Performance for Asphalt Processing and Asphalt Roofing Manufacture.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**PA-25-464A: Klein Plating Works, Inc.** (2020 Greengarden Road, Erie, PA 16502) on March 31, 2000, for operation of automated plating and stripping lines in Erie, **Erie County**.

**PA-10-047C**: **Mine Safety Appliances, Co.** (1420 Mars Evans City Road, Evans City, PA 16033) on February 29, 2000, for operation of bonding rooms in Forward Township, **Butler County**.

**PA-33-145A**: **Huntington Foam Corp.** (11 Industrial Park Drive, Brockway, PA 15824) on February 29, 2000, for operation of an expandable resin molding plant in Brockway, **Jefferson County**.

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit usage authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940

**GP-10-325: VA Medical Center Butler** (325 New Castle Road, Butler, PA 16001) on February 8, 2000, for installation and operation of a natural gas fired boiler in Butler Township, **Butler County**.

## PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approvals extensions issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

**PA-46-0020: Superior Tube Co.** (3900 Germantown Pike, Collegeville, PA 19426) on March 7, 2000, for operation of three fabric filters and one rotoclove in Lower Providence Township, **Montgomery County**.

**46-327-018: Superior Tube Co.** (3900 Germantown Pike, Collegeville, PA 19426) on March 7, 2000, for operation of a new vapor degreaser in Lower Providence Township, **Montgomery County**.

**PA-46-0176: A. Talone, Inc.** (318 West Lancaster Avenue, Ardmore, PA 19003) on March 10, 2000, for operation of a solvent recovery dryer in Lower Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

PA-23-0067: Alloy Surfaces Co., Inc. (121 North Commerce Drive, Aston, PA 19014) on March 10, 2000, for

- operation of a caustic metal treatment process in Chester Township, **Delaware County**.
- **PA-09-0024A: Waste Management of PA, Inc.** (200 Bordentown Road, Tullytown, PA 19007) on March 10, 2000, for operation of a permitted landfill in Tullytown Borough, **Bucks County**.
- **09-313-074B**: **Air Products & Chemicals, Inc.** (351 Philadelphia Avenue, Morrisville, PA 19067) on March 15, 2000, for operation of a specialty gas plant in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.
- **PA-15-0015A**: **Sartomer Co., Inc.** (610 South Bolmar Street, West Chester, PA 19382) on March 16, 2000, for operation of an emergency generator in West Chester Borough, **Chester County**.
- **09-399-032**: **Liquid Transporters, Inc.** (2910 River Road, Croydon, PA 19021) on March 17, 2000 for operation of a cargo tank washing process in Bristol Township, **Bucks County**.
- Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.
- **36-05093**: **Martin Limestone, Inc.** (P. O. Box 550, Blue Ball, PA 17506-0550) on March 16, 2000, for temporary operation of a drum mix asphalt plant controlled by a fabric collector covered under this Plan Approval until July 13, 2000, in East Cocalico Township, **Lancaster County**. This source is subject tot 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart I—Standards of Performance for Hot Mix Asphalt Facilities.
- **36-310-023D**: **Compass Quarries, Inc.** (47 McIlvaine Road, Paradise, PA 17562) on March 10, 2000, for temporary operation of two link belt screens and a fabric filter covered under this Plan Approval until June 27, 2000, in Paradise Township, **Lancaster County**. These sources are subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO—Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants.
- **38-309-049**: **Carmeuse Pennsylvania, Inc.** (P. O. Box 160, Annville, PA 17003) on March 1, 2000, for temporary operation of the No. 5 rotary lime kiln controlled by a fabric filter covered under this Plan Approval until June 29, 2000, in North Londonderry Township, **Lebanon County**.
- 67-02004: P. H. Glatfelter Co. (228 South Main Street, Spring Grove, PA 17362) on March 18, 2000, for temporary operation of three power boilers controlled by an electrostatic precipitator, a lime calciner controlled by a Venturi Scrubber and a softwood fiber line and causticizing area covered under this Plan Approval until July 17, 2000, in Spring Grove Borough, York County.
- Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.
- **PA-25-267A**: **American Meter Co.** (920 Payne Avenue, Erie, PA 16512) on March 30, 2000, for two rubber curing ovens in Erie, **Erie County**.
- Plan Approvals issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242. **PA-15-0055**: **Highway Materials, Inc.** (850 Quarry Road, Downingtown, PA 19335) on March 6, 2000, for operation of a baghouse in East Caln Township, **Chester County**.

- **PA-09-0063A**: **New Hope Crushed Stone Co.** (6970 Phillips Mill Road, New Hope, PA 18938) on March 10, 2000, for operation of a stone crushing plant in Solebury Township, **Bucks County**.
- **PA-23-0001N**: **Sunoco, Inc.** (R&M) (Delaware Avenue and Green Street, Marcus Hook, PA 19061) on March 15, 2000, for operation of Boiler #9 in Marcus Hook Borough, **Delaware County**.
- **PA-23-0006C:** Foamex L.P. (1500 East Second Street, Eddystone, PA 19022) on March 15, 2000, for operation of a thermal reticulation unit in Eddystone Borough, **Delaware County**.
- **PA-46-0081B: Markel Corp.** (416 School Lane, Norristown, PA 19404) on March 15, 2000, for operation of two horizontal extruders in Plymouth Township, **Montgomery County**.
- **PA-46-0041**: **Jefferson Smurfit Corp.** (US) (1035 Longford Road, Phoenixville, PA 19460) on March 15, 2000, for operation of a non-heatset lithographic press in Upper Providence Township, **Montgomery County**.
- **PA-15-0101**: **Kendal-Crosslands Communities** (4109 East Baltimore Pike, Kennett Square, PA 19348) on March 15, 2000, for operation of a diesel generator in Kennett Township, **Chester County**.
- **PA-15-0100**: **Kendal-Crosslands Communities** (1660 East Street Road, Kennett Square, PA 19348) on March 15, 2000, for operation of a diesel generator in Pennsbury Township, **Chester County**.
- Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.
- **06-01069H**: **East Penn Mfg. Co., Inc.** (P. O. Box 147, Lyon Station, PA 19536-0147) on March 20, 2000, for construction of a lead/acid storage battery line controlled by a fabric collector and filter at Plant A-2 and four grid casters and an associated lead pot at Plant S-1 in Richmond Township, **Berks County**. These sources are subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart KK of the Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.
- **07-05033**: **Grannas Bros. Stone & Asphalt Co., Inc.** (P. O. Box 488, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648) on March 15, 2000, for construction of a drum mix asphalt plant controlled by a cyclone in series with a fabric collector at the Ganister Quarry in Catharine Township, **Blair County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart I—Standards of Performance for Hot Mix Asphalt Facilities.
- **38-05003A: Pennsylvania Lime, Inc.** (P. O. Box 160, Anneville, PA 17003) on March 13, 2000, for installation of two fabric filters at the Millard Lime Plant in North Londonderry Township, **Lebanon County**.
- Northwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.
- **PA-10-267B: Three Rivers Aluminum Co.** (1 Progress Avenue, Cranberry, PA 16066) on March 7, 2000, for a two-tone coating process in Cranberry Township, **Butler County**.
- PA-33-002B: Owens Brockway Glass Container— Plant 19 (Route 219 North, Brockway, PA 15824) on

March 1, 2000, for modification to Glass Melting Furnace C (formerly A furnace) in Snyder Township, **Elk County**.

**PA-43-319A**: **Sharon Tube Co.—Wheatland** (20 Church Street, Wheatland, PA 16161) on March 8, 2000, for construction of a cold draw facility in Wheatland Township, **Mercer County**.

**PA-16-130A**: **Eden, Inc.** (Route 338, Knox, PA 16232) on March 14, 2000, for construction of two paint booths and drying ovens in Knox, **Clarion County**.

**PA-10-037A**: **Witco Corp.—Petrolia** (100 Witco Lane, Petrolia, PA 16050) on March 6, 2000, for modification to the hydrogenation plant (Source 123) in Fairfield Township, **Butler County**.

**PA-10-037B**: **Witco Corp.—Petrolia** (100 Witco Lane, Petrolia, PA 16050) on March 6, 2000, for modification to the Fractionator Vent (Source 131) in Fairfield Township, **Butler County**.

**PA-10-037C**: **Witco Corp.—Petrolia** (100 Witco Lane, Petrolia, PA 16050) on March 6, 2000, for modification to the lower pressure spray chamber to the second stage flare (Source 124) in Fairfield Township, **Butler County**.

**PA-10-037D**: Witco Corp.—Petrolia (100 Witco Lane, Petrolia, PA 16050) on March 6, 2000, for modification to the lo-cat hydrogen recovery unit (Source 125) in Fairfield Township, **Butler County**.

**PA-10-037E**: **Witco Corp.—Petrolia** (100 Witco Lane, Petrolia, PA 16050) on March 6, 2000, for installation of a heater to the hydrogenation plant (Source 116) in Fairfield Township, **Butler County**.

**10-312-013A**: **Witco Corp.—Petrolia** (100 Witco Lane, Petrolia, PA 16050) on March 6, 2000, for installation of a heater to the hydrogenation plant (Source 117) in Fairfield Township, **Butler County**.

**10-307-040A**: **AK Steel Corp.—Butler Operations** (Route 8 South, Butler, PA 16003) on March 15, 2000, for revision of the opacity limitation for the #3 tandem mill in Butler, **Butler County**.

## **MINING**

## APPROVALS TO CONDUCT COAL AND NONCOAL ACTIVITIES

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the request for 401 water quality certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4401—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

Ebensburg District Office, 437 South Center Street, P. O Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

Coal Applications Issued:

**32733067**. Permit Renewal for reclamation only, **M. B. Energy, Inc.** (175 McKnight Road, Blairsville, PA 15757-7960), for continued restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Grant Township, **Indiana County**, affecting

383.6 acres, receiving stream Barrett Run; to unnamed tributaries of Little Mahoning Creek; and to Little Mahoning Creek, application received February 18, 2000, issued March 13, 2000.

**32900105**. Permit Renewal for reclamation only, **M. B. Energy, Inc.** (175 McKnight Road, Blairsville, PA 15717-7960), for continued restoration of a bituminous auger mine in Buffington Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 59.5 acres, receiving stream an unnamed tributary to Mardis Run and Mardis Run, application received February 18, 2000, issued March 13, 2000.

**11803044.** Permit Renewal for reclamation only, **Raymond Westrick** (1078 Sunset Road, Patton, PA 16668), for continued restoration of a bituminous surface mine in East and West Carroll Townships, **Cambria County**, affecting 131.4 acres, receiving stream to unnamed tributaries of Fox Run, application received February 22, 2000, issued March 13, 2000.

11673041. Permit Renewal for reclamation only, Cooney Brothers Coal Company (P. O Box 246, Cresson, PA 16630), for continued restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Summerhill Township, Cambria County, affecting 102.3 acres, receiving stream to South Fork Little Conemaugh River, application received February 24, 2000, issued March 13, 2000.

11693042. Permit Renewal for reclamation only, Cooney Brothers Coal Company (P. O. Box 246, Cresson, PA 16630), for continued restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Summerhill and Portage Townships, Cambria County affecting 289.7 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to Laurel Run and to Beaverdam Reservoir/Beaverdam Run (previously unnamed tributary to Big Cedar Run), application received February 24, 2000, issued March 13, 2000.

11773037. Permit Renewal for reclamation only, Cooney Brothers Coal Company (P. O. Box 246, Cresson, PA 16630) for continued restoration of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Conemaugh Township, Cambria County, affecting 358.7 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to the Little Conemaugh River and to the Little Conemaugh River, application received February 24, 2000, issued March 13, 2000.

**11743043**. Permit Renewal for reclamation only, **Cooney Brothers Coal Company**, (P. O. Box 246, Cresson, PA 16630), for continued restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Portage Township, **Cambria County**, affecting 50.4 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributary to Bens Creek and to Bens Creek, application received February 24, 2000, issued March 13, 2000.

**32823070**. Permit Revision, **John R. Yenzi**, **Jr.** (P. O. Box 287, Anita, PA 15711) for a land use change from forestland to pastureland on the lands of H. Ray Pifer in Canoe and Banks Townships, **Indiana County**, affecting 470.7 acres, receiving stream two unnamed tributaries to Canoe Creek, application received January 18, 2000, issued March 14, 2000.

Knox District Office, P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232. Coal Permits Issued

**37840102. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001) Renewal of an existing bituminous strip, auger and tipple refuse operation in Shenango and Wayne Townships, **Lancaster County** affecting 487.0 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Snake Run and two unnamed tributaries to Beaver Run. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Application received February 2, 2000. Permit Issued: March 13, 2000.

**61783001. C & K Coal Company** (P. O. Box 69, Clarion, PA 16214) Renewal of an existing bituminous strip and auger operation in Scrubgrass and Allegheny Townships, **Venango and Butler Counties** affecting 125.0 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Little Scrubgrass Creek. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Application received: January 14, 2000. Permit Issued: March 13, 2000.

**16713004. C & K Coal Company** (P. O. Box 69, Clarion, PA 16214) Renewal of an existing bituminous strip and tipple refuse disposal operation in Limestone Township, **Clarion County** affecting 304.0 acres. Receiving streams: Four unnamed tributaries to Piney Creek. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Application received: January 18, 2000. Permit Issued: March 13, 2000.

**16803030. C & K Coal Company** (P. O. Box 69, Clarion, PA 16214) Renewal of an existing bituminous strip operation in Toby Township, **Clarion County** affecting 105.0 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to Wildcat Run. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Application received: January 14, 2000. Permit Issued: March 13, 2000.

**16803004**. **Milestone Crushed, Inc.** (521 South Street, Clarion, PA 16214) Renewal of an existing bituminous strip, auger and tipple refuse disposal operation in Perry and Toby Townships, **Clarion County** affecting 165.0 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Fiddlers Run. Application received: January 21, 2000. Permit Issued: March 15, 2000.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

40940205C3. Northampton Fuel Supply Company, Inc. (7500 Old Georgetown Road, 13th Floor, Bethesda, MD 20814), correction to an existing coal refuse reprocessing operation in Hanover Township, Luzerne County affecting 124.0 acres, receiving stream—Nanticoke Creek. Correction issued March 17, 2000.

McMurray District Office, 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317.

**33901602**. **Energy Resources, Inc.** (P. O. Box 259, Brockway, PA 15824), to transfer the permit for the Brockway Tipple in Snyder Township, **Jefferson County** to transfer of permit from Hepburnia Coal Co. to Energy Resources, Inc., no additional discharges. Permit issued March 13, 2000.

**04971301**. **M. J. Mining Company** (1021 Whitestown Road, Butler, PA 16001), to revise the permit for the M. J. Mine No. 1 in Greene Township, **Beaver County** to revise the subsidence control boundary and add 578.2 acres, no additional discharges. Permit issued March 13, 2000.

Greensburg District Office, R. R. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

**63950101R.** Robinson Coal Company (200 Neville Road, Neville Island, PA 15225). Permit renewed for reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine located in Robinson Township, **Washington County**, affecting 13 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Robinson Run. Application received: December 6, 1999. Reclamation only renewal issued: March 21, 2000.

Knox District Office, P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232. Noncoal Permits Issued

10930310. Atlantic States Materials of PA, Inc. (P. O. Box 269, Mercer, PA 16137) Renewal of N.P.D.E.S.

Permit No. PA0211826, Worth Township, **Butler County**. Receiving streams: Slippery Rock Creek and unnamed tributaries to Slippery Rock Creek. Application received: January 12, 2000. Permit Issued: March 13, 2000.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

**40870301T. Pennsy Supply, Inc.** (1001 Paxton Street, P. O. Box 3331, Harrisburg, PA 17105), transfer and correction of an existing quarry operation in Dorrance Township, **Luzerne County** affecting 85.8 acres, receiving stream—Balliet Run and Wapwallopen Creek. Transfer and correction issued March 17, 2000.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

Small Noncoal (Industrial Mineral) Permits Issued

**58990846.** William M. Arnold (Box 212, Montrose Terrace Park, Montrose, PA 18801), commencement, operation and restoration of a bluestone quarry operation in Dimock Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 1.0 acre, receiving stream—none. Permit issued March 16, 2000.

**58000801**. **Steven C. Roe** (R. R. 1, Box 1441, Hallstead, PA 18822), commencement, operation and restoration of a bluestone quarry operation in Liberty Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 1.0 acre, receiving stream—none. Permit issued March 16, 2000.

Under section 224-A of the Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act (52 P. S. 701—224-A), the Department has approved the following:

Section 201-A(c)—Inby and outby diesel-powered equipment may be used in underground mines if the inby or outby diesel-powered equipment uses an engine approved or certified by MSHA as applicable, for inby or outby use that, when tested at the maximum fuel-air ratio, does not require an MSHA Part 7 approval plate ventilation rate exceeding 75 cfm per rated horsepower.

Section 203-A(1)—Underground diesel-powered equipment shall include an exhaust emissions control and conditioning system that has been laboratory tested with the diesel engine, except as provided in paragraph (3), using the ISO 8178-1 test and has resulted in DPM emissions that do not exceed an average concentration of 0.12 mg over M to the third power when diluted by MSHA Part 7 approval plate ventilation rate for that diesel engine.

Section 204-A(d)—Section 204-A of the State law is unaffected by the MSHA Part 7 changes. However, since under Part 7, 203-A(1) now requires 100% of the MSHA Part 7 ventilating plate quantities relative to DPM emission levels, the minimum of 100% of the MSHA Part 7 approval plate quantity will be required for each unit operating in that split.

Air quantity measurements to determine compliance with this requirement shall be made at the most downwind unit of diesel-powered equipment that is being operated in that air split.

As of November 25, 1999, the Department will apply the methods noted above relative to Sections 201-A(c), 203-A(1), and 204-A(d) of the Act for all previously approved *Diesel-Powered Equipment Packages* and all future *Diesel-Powered Equipment Packages* in order to insure that the same level of health and safety protection afforded by the Act remains in place with the implemen-

tation of MSHA Part 7 Ventilation Quantity Requirements on November 25, 1999.

For further information either contact Allison Gaida at (724) 439-7469 or visit the Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Deep Mine Safety web site at <a href="http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/minres/dms/dms.htm">http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/minres/dms/dms.htm</a>.

Under section 224-A of the Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act (52 P. S. 701—224-A), the Department has approved the following requests from Brookville Mining Equipment Corporation.

- 1. Brookville's request dated October 25, 1999, relative to a Deutz MWMD916-6 engine and DST exhaust after-treatment system.
- 2. Brookville's request dated October 5, 1999, relative to a Caterpillar 3304 PCNA engine and DST exhaust after-treatment system.

The above listed engines (Deutz MWM D916-6 and Caterpillar 3304 PCNA) with the DST after-treatment system are approved, provided the *General Specifications* of the Diesel-Powered Equipment Package of each engine is strictly adhered to at all times including the new exhaust gas shut down temperature of 285°F.

For further information either contact Allison Gaida at (724) 439-7469 or visit the Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Deep Mine Safety web site at <a href="http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/minres/dms/dms.htm">http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/minres/dms/dms.htm</a>.

Under section 224-A of the Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act (52 P. S. § 701-224-A), the Department has approved the alternate test procedure for carbon monoxide (CO) sampling submitted by Brookville Mining Equipment Corporation dated December 1, 1999. This alternate test is approved only for the Caterpillar 3304 PCNA diesel engine that is used to power the Brookville Model 18M100D personnel carrier/locomotive.

For further information either contact Allison Gaida at (724) 439-7469 or visit the Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Deep Mine Safety web site at <a href="http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/minres/dms/dms.htm">http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/minres/dms/dms.htm</a>.

Under section 224-A of the Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act (52 P. S. § 701-224-A), the Department has approved the following request from Rohmac, Inc.

The Lister Petter LPU 2 MSHA-approved engine equipped with a Rohmac Dry Exhaust Condition (D.E.C.) system is approved with the following conditions:

- —The altitude or "G" setting be checked and verified at east 100-hour test. Verification of this setting insures that the engine is operating as tested at 16.2 hp.
- —The specifications for the Diesel-Powered Equipment Package dated October 20, 1999, are complied with at all times.

For further information either contact Allison Gaida at (724) 439-7469 or visit the Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Deep Mine Safety web site at <a href="http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/minres/dms/dms.htm">http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/minres/dms/dms.htm</a>.

## ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

## **ENCROACHMENTS**

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on previously received Dam Safety and Encroachment permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for Water Quality Certification under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514), and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, 400 Market Street, Floor 2, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Health Board within 30 days of receipt of the written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Actions on applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 697.302) and sections 5 and 402 of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402) and notice of final action for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(s)). (Note: Permits issued for Small Projects do not include 401 certification, unless specifically stated in the description.)

Southwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Permits Issued

**E02-1282.** Encroachment. **Robert W. Siebert, Jr., President**, Lincoln Warehouses, Inc., P. O. Box 34, Cheswick, PA 15024-0034. To construct and maintain a 81-inch  $\times$  59-inch elliptical stream enclosure approximately 120.0 feet in length in an unnamed tributary to the Allegheny River (WWF) for the purpose of providing additional parking at the site of the existing marina. The project is located on the right bank of the Allegheny River approximately 3,000 feet southeast from the intersection of Route 28 and the PA Turnpike, (New Kensington West, PA Quadrangle N: 7.4 inches; W: 9.9 inches) in Harmar Township, **Allegheny County**.

**E04-269.** Encroachment. **Dennis and Kathleen Costa**, 1501 Tevebaugh Road, Baden, PA 15005-1512. To construct and maintain a 5 foot diameter CMP culvert in Tevebaugh Run (WWF) to provide access to a private residence. The project is located on the northwest side of Tevebaugh Hollow Road approximately 1 mile northeast of its intersection with SR 0065 (Baden, PA Quadrangle N: 4.9 inches; W: 13.3 inches) in Baden Borough, **Beaver County**.

**E32-414.** Encroachment. **Pennsylvania Department of Transportation**, Engineering District 10-0, P. O. Box 429, Indiana, PA 15701. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a 32-foot long, 14.0-foot  $\times$ 

8.0-foot precast reinforced concrete box culvert (invert depressed 1.0 foot), in Sugarcamp Run (CWF). Also, to construct and maintain rock riprap at the culvert approaches. The project is located on S. R. 0954, Segment 0384/Offset 1929, approximately 500 feet east of its intersection with S. R. 4009 (Ernest, PA Quadrangle N: 18.7 inches; W: 12.8 inches; in Washington Township, Indiana County.

Northwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

**E42-267**. Encroachment. **Anundson Forest Enterprises, Inc.**, P. O. Box 295, Sheffield, PA 16347. To construct and maintain a rock ford across Kendall Creek northeast of S. R. 46 approximately 2,300 feet northwest of its intersection with S. R. 246 at Corwins Corners to provide access for light duty vehicles associated with timber inspection, marking, boundary line maintenance and other inspections of property owned by Anundson Forest Enterprises, Inc. (Derrick City, PA-NY Quadrangle N: 11.3 inches; W: 11.9 inches) in Foster Township, **McKean County**.

Northeast Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

**E45-384.** Encroachment. **Borough of Stroudsburg**, Seventh and Sarah Streets, Stroudsburg, PA 18360. To place and maintain fill in the 100-year floodplain of Pocono Creek for the purpose of constructing the Borough of Stroudsburg Pool Renovation Project. The project is located adjacent to Stroudsburg Area High School, north of Main Street and Dreher Avenue (Stroudsburg, PA-NJ Quadrangle N: 20.0 inches; W: 10.9 inches) in the Borough of Stroudsburg, **Monroe County**.

Northcentral Region: Water Management—Soils and Waterways, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701.

E19-198. Encroachment. Rod Berlin and Fred Berlin, R. R. 3, Box 3369, Berwick, PA 18603. To modify and maintain an existing residential dwelling in the floodway of Fishing Creek. The modification work shall consist of removing an existing mobile home in the floodway and placing a new dwelling on concrete tube or block piers. The low cord of the dwelling shall be established at a minimum elevation of 1.5-feet above the 100 year frequency flood elevation which is defined in the current National Flood Insurance Program Study for Orange Township. The project is located along the western rightof-way of SR 0487 approximately 1,000 feet-north of SR 4041 and SR 0487 intersection (Bloomsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 16.68 inches; W: 4.40 inches) in Orange Township, Columbia County. This permit does not authorize any disturbances in Fishing Creek or wetlands associated to Fishing Creek. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

**E59-386.** Encroachment. **North Penn Gas Company**, 76—80 Mill Street, Port Allegany, PA 16743. To repair, operate and maintain a 14-inch diameter gas pipeline beneath Tan Creek; and to restore the channel of the same tributary. The channel restoration work shall consist of installing steel reinforcement rod doweled into the bedrock of the stream channel, grouting rock into the stream channel, and reconstructing the stream channel to carry low flow through the reach. All steel reinforcement rods shall not extend above the 14-inch diameter gas pipeline. The project is located along the western right-of-

way of SR 0015 approximately 1,645 feet south of SR 2025 and SR 0015 intersection (Blossburg, PA Quadrangle N: 15.1 inches; W: 11.55 inches) in Covington Township, **Tioga County**. The permittee shall complete the channel restoration of Tan Creek on or before August 30, 2000. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

#### **DAM SAFETY**

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for Water Quality Certification under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, under Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514), and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Actions on applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and sections 5 and 402 of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402) and notice of final action for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)). (Note: Permits issued for Small Projects do not include 401 Certification, unless specifically stated in the description).

Permits Issued and Actions on 401 Certification

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, 400 Market Street, 3rd Floor, P. O. Box 8554, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8554, (717) 787-8568.

**D06-480A**. **DEP. E. Kuser, Inc.** (150 Grings Hill Road, Sinking Spring, PA 19608). To modify, operate and maintain the Grings Hill Detention Basin Dam and conjunctive 6.0-foot high by 16-foot wide box culvert/stream enclosure on a tributary to Wyomissing Creek in Cumru Township, **Berks County**.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-569. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

## **Availability of Technical Guidance**

Technical Guidance Documents are on DEP's World Wide Web site (www.dep.state.pa.us) at the Public Participation Center. The "2000 Inventory" heading is the

Governor's List of Non-regulatory Documents. The "Final Documents" heading is the link to a menu of the various DEP bureaus and from there to each bureau's final technical guidance documents. The "Draft Technical Guidance" heading is the link to DEP's draft technical guidance documents.

DEP will continue to revise its documents, as necessary, throughout 2000.

Ordering Paper Copies of DEP Technical Guidance

The Department encourages the utilization of internet access to obtain guidance documents. If this option is not available, persons can order a bound paper copy of the latest Inventory or an unbound paper copy of any of the final documents listed on the Inventory by calling DEP at (717) 783-8727.

In addition, bound copies of some of DEP's documents are available as DEP publications. Please check with the appropriate bureau for more information about the availability of a particular document as a publication.

Changes to Technical Guidance Documents

Here is the current list of recent changes. Persons who have any questions or comments about a particular document should call the contact person whose name and phone number is listed with each document. Persons who have questions or comments in general should call Joe Sieber at (717) 783-8727.

Draft Guidance—Substantive Revision

DEP ID: 383-3120-101 Title: Surveillance Strategy and Implementation Guidance Description: The Surveillance Strategy and Implementation Guidelines has been revised to include a "Certification of Responsibility" statement on the PWS Inventory and Brief Description Form (3800-FM-WSM0033). The addition of the statement is necessary to comply with the capability enhancement requirements of the 1996 amendments to the federal Safe Drinking Water Act. The amendments require that states obtain the legal authority or other means to ensure that all new community and nontransient noncommunity water systems commencing operation after October 1, 1999, demonstrate technical, managerial, and financial capability or lose 20% of the State Revolving Loan Fund monies to which they are entitled. The EPA has approved Pennsylvania's capability enhancement program for new systems. Comment Period Ends: May 1, 2000 Anticipated Effective Date: June 1, 2000. Contact: Trudy Troutman at (717) 783-3795, or E-mail at: Troutman.Trudy@dep.state. pa.us.

Notice to Rescind

DEP ID: 254-2163-742 Title: Management of Waste Tires Description: In 1996, the Pennsylvania Legislature enacted Act 190, the Waste Tire Recycling Act. This Act and the subsequent regulations developed to implement this Act make the original policy No. 254-2163-742 (1990) redundant and no longer necessary. Effective Date: April 1, 2000 Contact: Bill Pounds at (717) 787-7381, or E-mail at Pounds.William@dep.state.pa.us.

Final Guidance

DEP ID: 361-0300-002 Title: Field Application of Manure Description: This document is the second supplement to the nine sections of the Manure Management Manual. It describes approved practices for the application of livestock and poultry manure in Pennsylvania. It also works in conjunction with requirements under the Nutrient Management Act and the Pennsylvania Strategy

for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations. Effective Date: April 1, 2000 Contact: Mohammed Farooq at (717) 783-7577.

JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-570. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# Cleanup Standards Scientific Advisory Board; Notice of Meeting

The Cleanup Standards Scientific Advisory Board (CSSAB) has scheduled a special meeting to be held on April 12, 2000 at 9:30 a.m. The meeting will be held at 400 Market Street, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor Conference Room.

Questions concerning this meeting can be directed to Marilyn Wooding at (717) 783-7509 or E-mail to Wooding.Marilyn@a1.dep.state.pa.us. The agenda and meeting materials will be available through the Public Participation Center on the Department's World Wide Web site at http://www.dep.state.pa.us.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Marilyn Wooding directly at (717) 783-7509 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-571. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

## Public Notice of Proposed Revision to Pennsylvania General NPDES Permit for Wet Weather Discharges from Combined Sewer Systems (PAG-6)

In compliance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1-691.1001), Sections 1905-A, 1917-A and 1920-A of the Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. §§ 510-5, 510-17 and 510-20), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) by this notice seeks public comments on the proposed revisions to Pennsylvania General NPDES Permit for Wet Weather Discharges from Combined Sewer Systems (PAG-6), the Notice of Intent (NOI) and other related permit documents. The general permit being revised now was last issued June 17, 1995, and is scheduled to expire on June 16, 2000. The proposed revisions are necessary to reflect changes in State and Federal regulations and guidance affecting the discharges from CSO Systems. The revised documents set forth the effluent limitations and other terms and conditions of the permit and eligibility criteria to apply for coverage under the general permit. This general permit is not operative in waters designated for special protection and an individual permit will continue to be required for any discharges to waters designated for "Special Protection" in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 93.

The following paragraphs summarize proposed revisions to the current permit documents.

- 1. General update/edit of all permit documents (NOI, Instructions, Fact sheet, permit itself, Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) and other reporting forms and the like) to reflect changes to Bureau organization, changes in regional names/addresses, and the like.
- 2. Addition of Compliance History Block on NOI and instructions; the NOI and Instructions have been revised to require submission of a compliance history with permits issued by the Department. This is a standard Department requirement for permits and is being added to permit documents as they are reviewed and revised.
- 3. General clarification that the CSO GP may be used by eligible small CSO systems (less than 75,000 population) as well as satellite CSO systems that do not own/operate a treatment plant. This is not a new requirement, it is only a clarification of how the permit is used now.
- 4. Revision of CSO Permit language. The proposed revision is necessary to address specific comments the Department received over time from the regulated communities and also to accurately reflect EPA's CSO Policy of 1994.
- 5. Addition of the GIF Form to the GP Package—This is a standard Department requirement for permits and is being added to permit documents as they are reviewed and revised.
- 6. Addition of a definition of "satellite CSO System" and updating other definitions—The addition of new and revision of existing definitions is intended to clarify the permit.

The draft permit document package has been completed and is on file in the Department's Central Office in the Division of Wastewater Management, Bureau of Water Quality Protection at the following location. The package can be obtained by writing to the following address or by calling: Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Water Quality Protection, Division of Wastewater Management, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8774—11th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8774, (717) 787-8184, E-mail address: Miller.Mary@DEP.STATE.PA.US., World Wide Web Address: http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/watermgt/Wqp/Forms/Forms\_Home.htm.

The Department invites public comments on the proposed revisions and any other recommended changes that should be made to the general permit and related documents. All comments must be submitted within 30 days from the date of the publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. If there is significant public interest in the general permit or if requested, the comment period may be extended at the discretion of the Department for an additional 15-day period. Only the comments received within the specified period will be considered in the formulation of the final documents for this general permit. Persons wishing to comment should include their name, address and telephone number and a concise comment statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public meeting or hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest and/or comments significant.

Written comments should be submitted to the previously-noted address. The comments will also be accepted by electronic mail to be sent at Patel.Ratilal@DEP.STATE.PA.US. Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Comments will not be accepted by facsimile or on voice mail. Following the specified comment period, the Department will review all submitted comments, prepare written comments and response document (CRD) and prepare final documents package for this permit. An availability of the final permit documents will be announced in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Anyone wishing to also receive a copy of the final documents may request them by contacting the noted addresses or telephone numbers.

The Department will announce availability of the final permit in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Once the availability of the final general permit is published for applicant's use, eligible CSO Systems that do not have a permit will be able to submit an NOI requesting coverage under the final general permit. The Department does not allow construction of a new combined sewer system and does not encourage existing individual NPDES permit holders with CSOs to apply for and obtain coverage under the revised general permit as terms and conditions of their individual permit should be identical to that of the CSO general permit. Any approval of permit coverage will be contingent upon the applicant's continued eligibility to apply for the general permit and a demonstrate compliance with prior permit terms and conditions. For CSO Systems with currently approved coverage, the Department may decide, individually, to revoke approval of existing coverage and re-issue the permittee the revised general permit.

> JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-572. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# Solid Waste Advisory Committee; Residual Waste Subcommittee

The Residual Waste Subcommittee of the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) Solid Waste Advisory Committee will meet from 9 a.m. to 1 p.m. on Monday, April 3, 2000. The meeting will take place in the 14th floor Conference Room of the Rachel Carson State Office Building at 400 Market Street, Harrisburg. The purpose of the meeting is to discuss the Department's draft safe fill policy and related documents. Copies of these documents may be obtained through the Department's website at www.dep.state.pa.us or by calling Millie Smith at (717) 787-7381.

Contact Millie Smith or Bill Pounds, Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA, 17105-8471, (717) 787-7381 or E-mail Pounds.William@dep.state.pa.us.

> JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-573. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

## Water Resources Advisory Committee Cancellation of April 12, 2000 Meeting

Because of a lack of agenda items, the Water Resources Advisory Committee's April 12, 2000, meeting has been cancelled. The Committee's next meeting will be held on

May 10, 2000, at 9 a.m. in Room 105 of the Rachel Carson State Office Building in Harrisburg.

For further information, contact Carol Young at (717) 787-9637.

JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-574. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Income Limits for the Categorically Needy Nonmoney Payment Medical Assistance Program

The Department of Public Welfare (Department) increased the income limits codified at 55 Pa. Code § 181.1(f)(1), (2) and (4) effective January 1, 2000.

The regulations at § 181.1(f)(1), (2) and (4) establish that the income limits for the Categorically Needy Nonmoney Payment (NMP) Medical Assistance (MA) Program for aged, blind and disabled persons are based on the Federal benefit rate payable under Title XVI of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.A §§ 1381—1383c). Effective January 1, 2000, the Federal benefit rate was increased due to the Federal cost-of-living increase.

As required under § 181.1(f), the Department revised the income limits for the Categorically Needy Nonmoney Payment Medical Assistance Program for aged, blind and disabled persons effective January 1, 2000. Those limits are set forth in Appendices A, B and D, which are recommended for codification in 55 Pa. Code Chapter 181. Appendix A is the Federal benefit rate plus the State supplement payable under Title XVI. Appendix B is 300%

of the Federal benefit rate payable under Title XVI. Appendix D is the Federal benefit rate payable under Title XVI. Item 1 of Appendix D is 1/2 of the Federal benefit rate for one person. Item 2 of Appendix D is 1/2 of the Federal benefit rate for two persons.

FEATHER O. HOUSTOUN, Secretary

## Appendix A

Categorically Needy Nonmoney Payment Monthly Income Limits for Aged, Blind and Disabled Categories

Effective January 1, 2000

1 Person \$539.40 2 Persons \$812.70

## Appendix B

Categorically Needy Nonmoney Payment Monthly Income Limits for Aged, Blind and Disabled Categories Receiving Skilled Care, Heavy Care/Intermediate Services or Intermediate Care

Effective January 1, 2000

1 Person \$1,536

## Appendix D

Monthly Federal Benefit Rate

Effective January 1, 2000

1 Person \$512 2 Persons \$769

Percentages of Monthly Federal Benefit Rate

Effective January 1, 2000

Item 1) 50% of Federal Benefit Rate for 1 Person = \$256

Item 2) 50% of Federal Benefit Rate for 2 Persons = \$384.50

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-238. (1) General Fund;

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
MA—Capitation	MA—Outpatient	MA—Inpatient
(2) Implementing Year 1999-00 is \$13,000	\$ 9,000	\$ 6,000;
(3) 1st Succeeding Year 2000-01 is \$39,000	\$28,000	\$17,000;
2nd Succeeding Year 2001-02 is \$39,000	\$28,000	\$17,000;
3rd Succeeding Year 2002-03 is \$39,000	\$28,000	\$17,000;
4th Succeeding Year 2003-04 is \$39,000	\$28,000	\$17,000;
5th Succeeding Year 2004-05 is \$39,000	\$28,000	\$17,000;
MA—Capitation	MA—Outpatient	MA—Inpatient
(4) 1998-99 Program—\$1.026 Billion	\$695.935 Million	\$453.594 Million;
1997-98 Program—\$959.286 Million	\$662.740 Million	\$428.079 Million;
1996-97 Program—\$626.094 Million	\$798.836 Million	\$436.941 Million:
(8) recommends adoption.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}575.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 31,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

## Payments to Nursing Facilities; January 1, 2000 Final Rates

The purpose of this notice is to announce final payment rates for nursing facilities beginning January 1, 2000, in accordance with section 1902(a)(13)(A) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 1902(a)(13)(A)), as amended by section 4711 of the Balanced Budget Act of 1997 (P. L. No. 105-33). A January 1, 2000 Proposed Rates Notice was published at 30 Pa.B. 444 (January 22, 2000) and pro-

vided for a 30-day comment period. The Department did not receive any comments on the proposed January 1, 2000 rate notice.

Rates

The final January 1, 2000 rates are available through the Bulletin Board System (BBS) at (800) 833-5091, at the local County Assistance Offices throughout this Commonwealth, or by contacting Tom Jayson in the Policy Section of the Bureau of Long Term Care Programs at (717) 772-2570.

## Methodology

The methodology that the Department used to set the final rates is contained in 55 Pa. Code Chapter 1187, Subchapter G (relating to rate setting) and the Commonwealth's approved Title XIX State Plan.

### Justification

The justification for establishing the final rates is that the regulations at 55 Pa. Code Chapter 1187 and the Commonwealth's approved Title XIX State Plan require that rates be set on a quarterly basis.

The estimated increase in annual aggregate expenditures for Medical Assistance nursing facility services for FY 1999-2000 based on these final rates is \$9.156 million (\$4.230 million in State funds).

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments about the final rates to the Department within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Comments should be addressed to the Department of Public Welfare, Office of Medical Assistance Programs, Attention: Suzanne Love, P. O. Box 2675, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Services by calling (800) 654-5984 (TDD Users) or (800) 654-5968 (Voice Users). Persons who require another alternative should contact Thomas Vracarich in the Office of Legal Counsel at (717) 783-2209.

## FEATHER O. HOUSTOUN,

Secretary

**Fiscal Note**: 14-NOT-237. (1) General Fund; (2) Implementing Year 1999-00 is \$4.230 Million; (3) 1st Succeeding Year 2000-01 is \$4.845 Million; 2nd Succeeding Year 2001-02 is \$5.088 Million; 3rd Succeeding Year 2002-03 is \$5.342 Million; 4th Succeeding Year 2003-04 is \$5.609 Million; 5th Succeeding Year 2004-05 is \$5.889 Million;

(4) 1998-99 Program—\$721.631 Million; 1997-98 Program—\$617.252 Million; 1996-97 Program—\$591.910 Million; (8) recommends adoption; Funds are available in the Department's budget to cover the cost of implementing the new nursing facility rates.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-576. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

# Temporary Changes to Fishing Regulations at the Lake in Lackawanna State Park, Lackawanna County

Effective October 1, 1999, the Executive Director of the Fish and Boat Commission (Commission), acting under the authority of 58 Pa. Code § 65.25 (relating to temporary changes to fishing regulations), took immediate action to temporarily modify fishing regulations at Lackawanna Lake at Lackawanna State Park, Lackawanna County. Specifically, the Executive Director closed the lake to all fishing. This action was taken at the request of the Bureau of State Parks, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources.

Lackawanna Lake at Lackawanna State Park will be re-opened to fishing effective April 15, 2000 at 8 a.m.

PETER A. COLANGELO, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-577. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

## HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT COUNCIL

## **Listing of Data Releases**

The Health Care Cost Containment Council, (PHC4), according to its enabling legislation, is to publish a listing of all special reports and data that have been prepared during the previous calendar year. The following represents a summary of the reports and requests for data generated by the Council in calendar year 1999. For further information about PHC4's Special Requests process, please contact Tina Haines, Supervisor, Special Requests Unit, Health Care Cost Containment Council, 225 Market Street, Suite 4000, Harrisburg, PA 17101, (717) 234-6787, www.phc4.org.

## 1999 PA Bulletin Listing of Data Releases

Req Num	Company Name	Description
99-052	Agency for Health Care Policy and Research	The 1997 statewide inpatient discharge database will be used for the Healthcare Cost and Utilization Project (HCUP).
99-064	Albert Einstein Medical Center	A custom data set using 1997 inpatient discharge data for select ICD-9-CM codes will be used to perform analysis of the care and outcomes of geriatric trauma patients.
99-047	Allied Services	The custom 1996 through 1998 inpatient discharge data set of hip revision patients will be used to identify physicians who perform this procedure to determine if the hospital should develop a new program.
99-059	Allied Services	A custom data set using 1998 inpatient discharge data for rehabilitation patients in regions 4, 6, and 7 will be used for market share analysis and planning.
99-127	Altoona Hospital	A 1998 custom report of risk adjusted mortality, risk adjusted length of stay and average trimmed charges for Altoona Hospital that will be used to review quality and costs of services provided at this hospital.
99-085	Americhoice Health Services, Inc.	The standard 1997 inpatient discharge data for Regions 8 and 9 will be used to perform market share analysis.

Req Num	Company Name	Description
98-095	Arista Associates	A custom third and fourth quarter 1996 and first and second quarter 1997 inpatient discharge data set for select zip codes will be used for health care consulting.
99-042	Aspen Healthcare Metrics	The custom 1997 inpatient discharge data set for select DRGs and counties will be used for consulting purposes.
99-113	Capital Blue Cross	A custom report using 1996, 1997 and 1998 financial data will be used to inform Board members and customers of the financial status of hospitals in their region.
99-062	Cardinal Information Corporation	The first, second and third quarter 1998 inpatient discharge data will be used in a commercial software product.
98-102	Center for Health Policy Studies Consulting	A custom 1997 inpatient discharge data set for select counties will be used for migration analysis of inpatient services across the New York/Pennsylvania border under a consulting contract.
99-070	Children's Hospital of Philadelphia	A customized data set using 1996, 1997 and 1998 inpatient discharge data for patients 20 years old and younger who were admitted for inpatient care with readmission cases identified within that population will be used in a research study entitled "Conditional Length of Stay: An Outcome Measure for Pediatrics."
99-107	CompCare Group	A custom data set of 1998 inpatient discharge data for patients whose payor identification code indicates worker's compensation in Region 9 will be used to review hospital admissions for work related injuries for 2 employer groups considering a move to the Philadelphia area.
99-005	Conemaugh Valley Hospital	The standard market share report using preliminary first quarter 1998 inpatient discharge data will be used for market share analysis.
99-028	Cooper Hospital	The 1996 and 1997 inpatient discharge data for Regions 8 and 9 will be used for strategic planning purposes.
99-048	Department of Military & Veterans Affairs, Army National Guard	A custom report of drug and/or alcohol related inpatient hospitalizations in 1997 will be used by the Governor's State Support Plan as justification for funding.
99-074	Department of Public Welfare	A custom report of hospitalizations due to heat effects will be used for a government project.
98-075	Easton Hospital	A customized 1996 inpatient discharge data set for specific zip codes will be used for market share analysis and utilization specific services by geographic location.
99-020	Economic Development Council of Northeastern PA	The custom report of hospitalizations for an eight county area in northeastern PA will be used for a conference on health care.
99-122	Gill/Balsano Consulting	A standard 1998 inpatient discharge data set for four acute care facilities will be used to respond to a Request for Proposal from a Pennsylvania acute care facility.
99-045	Good Shepherd Rehab Hospital	The second, third and fourth quarter 1997 and first quarter 1998 inpatient discharge data and 1997 ambulatory data for select facilities will be used to estimate market demand.
99-088	Good Shepherd Rehabilitation Hospital	The standard 1996, 1997 and 1998 inpatient discharge data for Moss Rehab Hospital will be used to perform market share analysis.
99-076	Good Shepherd Rehabilitation Hospital	The standard 1996, 1997 and 1998 inpatient discharge data for several facilities will be used to perform market share analysis.
99-079	Governor's Office, Medical Cat Fund	A Custom 1997 report of Pennsylvania hospitalizations by County will be used for research purposes.
99-103	Grane Healthcare	A custom data set using 1998 inpatient discharge data for ventilator cases will be used to determine market feasibility for a potential ventilator program in their skilled nursing centers.
99-066	Greater Hazleton Area Health Alliance	A custom data set using 1998 inpatient discharge data for select zip codes & procedures will be used for billing purposes.
98-101	Guthrie Clinic LTD.	The 1997 inpatient discharge data and ambulatory data for Regions 4 and 6 will be used to analyze the demand for medical services within the requestors service area.
99-109	Guthrie Healthcare System	The standard 1998 inpatient discharge data for Regions 4 and 6 will be used to analyze the acute care demand for residents within Tioga, Bradford, Sullivan, Susquehanna and Wyoming counties.

Req Num	Company Name	Description
98-099	Hamot Medical Center	A custom 1995, 1996 and 1997 inpatient discharge data set and 1996 ambulatory data for patients residing in Region 2 and receiving care anywhere in Pennsylvania and all patients that obtained services from a Region 2 hospital, will be used for market share analysis.
99-017	Hanover Area Business Council on Healthcare	The custom report using 1997 inpatient discharge data will be used as a discussion topic in a business conference on health care.
99-092	Hay Health Care Consulting	The standard third and fourth quarter 1997 and first and second quarter 1998 inpatient and 1997 ambulatory data for several facilities will be used for clinical efficiency statistics among participating Canadian Teaching Hospitals.
98-026	HealthCentral, Inc.	A 1996 custom market share report will be used to research the HealthCentral Senior program.
99-087	Hospital Council of Western PA	Standard statewide 1996, 1997 and 1998 ambulatory data will be used in a commercial software product.
99-007	Hospital Council of Western PA	Standard statewide 1997 and 1998 inpatient revenue code detail file will be used in a commercial software product.
99-022	Hospital Council of Western PA	The 1998 standard statewide inpatient discharge data will be used in a commercial software product.
99-129	Hospital Council of Western PA	A standard 1999 first quarter inpatient discharge data will be used in a commercial software product.
99-133	Hospital Council of Western PA	A standard 1999 first quarter ambulatory data will be used in a commercial software product.
99-114	IMR Global-Orion	A custom inpatient discharge data set 1994 through 1998 for select DRGs and counties will be used for consulting purposes for a PA hospital.
98-042	Intellimed International, Inc.	The third and fourth quarter 1997 inpatient discharge data will be used in a commercial software product.
99-061	Jeff Robbins	A standard data set of 1998 inpatient discharge and 1998 ambulatory data for one facility will be used to build and test a web site that provides PA residents with access to medical information.
99-089	Jefferson Health Networks	The standard fourth quarter 1997 and first, second and third quarter 1998 standard statewide inpatient discharge data will be used to study alternative DRG payment systems for Medicare/Medicaid programs.
99-019	Johnstown Business Council on Health Care	The custom report using 1997 inpatient discharge data will be used as a discussion topic during a business conference on health care.
99-051	KePro	The custom report using 1997 statewide inpatient hospitalizations will be used in a health care conference.
99-016	Kessler Rehabilitation Corporation	The custom market share report using 1997 inpatient discharge data for select counties and DRGs will be used for market share analysis.
99-060	Kessler Rehabilitation Corporation	A custom report using 1998 inpatient discharge data will be used for market share analysis.
99-018	Lancaster County Busion Group on Healthcare	The custom report using 1997 inpatient discharge data will be used as a discussion topic at a business conference on health care.
98-098	Lancaster General Hospital	The third and fourth quarter 1996 and first and second quarter 1997 inpatient discharge data for Brandywine Hospital will be used for market share analysis.
99-115	Laurel Health System	A custom data set of 1997 and 1998 inpatient discharge data for select DRG's will be used to determine the need to offer orthopedic services to their patients.
98-104	Lehigh Valley Business Conference on Health Care	A custom report using 1995, 1996 and 1997 inpatient discharge data will be used to selectively purchase several scheduled inpatient surgical procedures based on quality.
94-078	Lehigh Valley Hospital	A replacement of the damaged 1992 inpatient discharge data.
99-012	Lehigh Valley Hospital	A statewide 1997 inpatient and ambulatory data will be used for market share analysis.
98-081	Lehigh Valley Hospital	The first, second and third quarter 1998 statewide inpatient discharge data will be used for market share information and internal research.

Req Num	Company Name	Description
98-019	Lynn Unruh	The statewide 1991 through 1997 inpatient discharge data will be used to research the relationship between nursing staff and patient outcomes.
99-124	Medical Group of Fort Wayne	A standard 1998 inpatient discharge data for six selected ambulatory surgery centers will be used to determine the feasibility of opening an ambulatory surgical center in their area.
99-105	Medical Professional Liability Catastrophe Loss Fund.	A custom report providing the bed counts for specified hospitals from 1995 through 1998 will be used for planning.
98-093	Mercy Health System of Southeastern PA	The first and second quarter 1997 inpatient discharge data for Regions 8 and 9 will be used for internal marketing purposes.
99-112	Merck & Co., Inc.	A standard 1996, 1997 and 1998 inpatient discharge and ambulatory data for regions 1, 5, 8 and 9 will be used in phases, to assess the quality of health care provided to their employees, to evaluate the health care plans offered to their employees and to educate their employees about health care choices.
98-094	Mercy Health System of Southeastern PA	The third and fourth quarter 1997 inpatient discharge data for Regions 8 and 9 will be used for internal marketing purposes.
97-080	Milliman & Robertson, Inc.	The 1997 statewide inpatient discharge data will be used for research into the level of efficiency for hospitals or payors, cost and utilization, length of stay and charges by DRG and patient migration patterns.
98-100	New Solutions, Inc.	The statewide 1997 inpatient discharge data for all patients from New Jersey receiving care in Pennsylvania will be used for consulting purposes.
99-072	New Solutions, Inc.	A custom data set using third and fourth quarter 1996 inpatient discharge data for New Jersey residents receiving care in Pennsylvania will be used for consulting purposes.
99-067	New York University Center for Health and Public Service Research	The standard 1992 and 1997 inpatient discharge data for Regions 1, 8 and 9 will be used in a Robert Wood Johnson funded research study of the health and safety of families in urban areas around Philadelphia & Pittsburgh.
98-090	North Philadelphia Health System	The third and fourth quarters 1997 and first and second quarters 1998 inpatient discharge data for Region 9 will be used for payor analysis as well as DRG and length of stay research.
99-001	Northeastern PA Women's Health Alliance	A custom report using 1997 inpatient discharge data for Region 6 will be used in a planning project with hospitals for coordination of women's health care services.
99-027	PA Commission on Crime and Delinquency	The statewide 1997 inpatient discharge and ambulatory data will be used to target violence, drug abuse and to aid in delinquency efforts.
99-090	PA Department of Health (Public Health Programs)	The standard 1997 and 1998 inpatient discharge data will be used to improve the ability of health officials and injury prevention practitioners in planning and evaluating programs and policies.
99-021	PA Department of Health, Bureau of Chronic Diseases and Injury Prevention	The custom report using 1997 inpatient discharge data and fourth quarter 1996 through third quarter 1997 ambulatory data for arthritis admissions will be used for internal analysis.
99-057	PA Department of Health, Bureau of Chronic Diseases and Injury Prevention Nutrition Program	The 1997 custom report of the costs of hospitalizations for cardiovascular admissions will be used in a report by the Department.
99-083	PA Department of Health, Bureau of Epidemiology	The statewide 1993 through 1997 inpatient discharge data will be used to study and evaluate the incidence and prevalence of "severe" diabetes, cardiovascular disease, stroke and hypertension.
99-068	PA Dept. of Health, Division of Communicable Disease	A custom report using 1995 through third quarter 1998 statewide inpatient discharge data of cases of intussusception following rotavirus vaccination in children under the age of 12 will be used as part of a multi-state case control study in participation with a Center for Disease Control (CDC) investigation.
99-086	Penn State Geisinger Health System	The standard 1998 inpatient discharge data and revenue code detail files for select hospitals will be used to determine and analyze the System's pricing policies.

Req Num	Company Name	Description
99-101	Penn State Geisinger Health System	A Standard 1996, 1997 and 1998 ambulatory data for Region 6 and several facilities will be used to perform market share analysis.
99-096	Penn State Geisinger Health System	The standard fourth quarter 1997 and first through third quarter 1998 inpatient discharge data for select facilities will be used for analysis of hospital trends.
99-033	Penn State Geisinger Health System, Hershey Medical Center	The standard market share report using second quarter 1998 inpatient discharge data will be used for market share analysis.
99-056	Penn State Geisinger, Hershey Medical Center	The third quarter 1998 inpatient market share report will be used for market share analysis.
99-106	PA Department of Health, Division of Immunizations	A custom report providing the hospitalization counts for pneumonia and influenza in Pennsylvania in 1998 will be used for planning purposes.
99-054	Pennsylvania Department of Health	The standard statewide 1997 inpatient discharge data will be used in their emergency medical services data linkage project.
99-098	Philadelphia Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health	The standard 1989 through 1998 inpatient data for Region 9 will be used to conduct statistical analysis of injuries in Philadelphia.
99-035	Rita Gallagher	The custom report using 1997 inpatient discharge data for carotid endarterectomy cases in Pennsylvania will be used to determine the frequency of this procedure.
99-102	Roxborough Memorial Hospital	A custom data set using 1997 and 1998 inpatient discharge data for select zip codes will be used for market share analysis.
99-073	Sachs Group	The standard third and fourth quarter 1998 inpatient discharge data will be used in a commercial software product.
99-029	Sachs Group	The 1998 statewide inpatient discharge data will be used in a commercial software product.
99-031	Sharon Regional Health System	The standard market share report using second quarter 1998 inpatient discharge data will be used for market share analysis.
99-093	South Hill Health Systems	The standard 1998 inpatient discharge and 1997 ambulatory data for Region 1 will be used to perform market share analysis.
99-119	South Hills Health System	A standard 1998 ambulatory data for Region 1 will be used for market share analysis.
99-065	South Hills Health System	The standard 1996 ambulatory data for Region 1 will be used for market share analysis.
99-036	Southern Chester County Medical Center	A customized 1996 and 1997 ambulatory data set for select zip codes will be used to survey the immediate and extended service area for opportunities for marketing and development of ambulatory services.
99-039	St. Joseph's Hospital of Parkersburg	The 1997 inpatient discharge data for Region 1 will be used for market share analysis to determine where West Virginia patients are being treated.
99-125	St. Luke's Hospital	A 1998 custom report of risk adjusted mortality, risk adjusted length of stay and average trimmed charges for St. Luke's Hospital/Allentown and St. Luke's Hospital/Bethlehem that will be used to review quality and costs of services provided at these two hospitals.
99-058	St. Luke's Hospital	A 1997 custom report of risk adjusted mortality, risk adjusted length of stay and average trimmed charges for St. Luke's Hospital/Allentown and St. Luke's Hospital/Bethlehem that will be used to review quality and costs of services provided at these two hospitals.
98-077	Sunbury Community Hospital and Outpatient Center	A custom report using third and fourth quarter 1996 and first and second quarter 1997 inpatient discharge data for select zip codes and hospitals will be used for planning purposes.
99-002	The Lewin Group, Inc.	A custom 1997 inpatient discharge data for select zip codes for Ohio residents receiving health care in Pennsylvania will be used for consulting purposes under contract with General Motors, Ford, Chrysler, Co., United Auto Workers and the International Union of Electrical Workers to support community level health assessments for Warren/Youngstown, Ohio.
99-095	The MEDSTAT Group, Inc.	The standard statewide 1998 ambulatory data will be used in a commercial software product.

Req Num	Company Name	Description
99-044	The MEDSTAT Group, Inc.	The standard statewide 1998 inpatient discharge data will be used in a commercial software product.
99-111	The Philadelphia Inquirer	The standard 1997 and 1998 inpatient discharge data for Regions 8 and 9 and revenue code detail data for 1998 will be used to perform research in order to create a series of newspaper stories.
99-053	The Segal Company	A custom report of hospital utilization statistics, excluding Medicaid and Medicare patients, using first and second quarter 1998 statewide inpatient discharge data will be used for consulting purposes.
99-013	Tiber Group	A custom 1997 inpatient discharge data set for all patients from Warren County admitted with a cardiology diagnosis will be used for consulting purposes.
99-014	Tiber Group	The custom 1997 inpatient discharge data for all patients from Warren County admitted with a cancer/oncology diagnosis will be used for consulting purposes.
99-069	Tiber Group	A custom data set using fourth quarter 1997 and first, second and third quarter 1998 inpatient discharge data for selected zip codes of New York residents receiving care at Pennsylvania Hospitals will be used for consulting.
99-038	U.S. Department of Justice	A custom data set using 1996, 1997 and January through September 1998 inpatient discharge data for circulatory and respiratory patients will be used for a clean air enforcement action.
98-103	University Hospital and Health System/Cleveland	The standard 1996 and 1997 inpatient discharge data for Region 2 will be used for market share analysis.
99-120	University Hospital Health System	A standard 1998 inpatient discharge data for Regions 1 and 2 will be used to assist the hospital in planning facility configuration.
99-030	University of Colorado Health Sciences Center	The custom 1995 through 1997 inpatient discharge data for patients with ischemic heart disease will be used to assess the incidence and disposition of patients suffering from acute myocardial infarction in rural Pennsylvania.
99-099	University of Pennsylvania	A custom data set of 1993 through 1998 PHC4 data matched with a 392 case study sample supplied by the client for the identification of admissions to PA hospitals will be used in a National Institutes of Health funded study entitled "Outcomes of a Nurse-Managed Geriatric Day Hospital."
97-028	University of Pittsburgh	The 1994 inpatient discharge data will be used in an Environmental Epidemiology class.
99-003	University of Pittsburgh Cancer Institute	A custom data set using 1990 through 1995 statewide inpatient discharge data for prostate cancer and prostatectomy patients will be used for research.
99-037	UPMC Health System	The second quarter 1998 standard market share report will be used for market share analysis.
98-106	UPMC Health System/Presbyterian	A custom data set of AMI patients who returned to the hospital in 1995 and 1997 will be used for research.
99-075	Washington County Hospital	A standard first, second and third quarter 1998 inpatient market share report will be used for market share analysis.
99-032	Wayne Memorial Hospital	The standard market share report using second quarter 1998 inpatient discharge data will be used for market share analysis.
99-049	Wayne Memorial Hospital	The standard third quarter 1998 inpatient market share report will be used for market share analysis.
98-052	Wellness Concepts	A customized 1997 inpatient discharge data set for Region 8 will be used for internal marketing material and contract negotiations with health maintenance organizations.
99-006	WMB Corporation	A custom 1996 and 1997 inpatient discharge data set for select lung cancer patients will be used to attempt to understand the disease.  MARC VOLAVKA,  Executive Director
	[D D D 11 00	THE FILES AND A LOS COMMON AND A LOS COM

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-578. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

## INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Gus R. Grant; Doc. No. AG00-03-005

A prehearing telephone conference is scheduled for April 20, 2000 at 1 p.m. Each part shall provide to the Acting Docket Clerk on or before April 13, 2000 a telephone number to be used for future contact. The hearing is scheduled for April 27, 2000 at 1 p.m. Both the prehearing conference and the hearing will be held in the Capitol Associates Building, Administrative Hearings Office, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102. The proceedings in this matter will be governed by 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508, 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law) and the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 1 Pa. Code § 31.1 et seq. and the Insurance Department's Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 31 Pa. Code Chapter 56.

No prehearing memoranda or other written submissions are required for the prehearing/settlement telephone conference; however, the parties are encouraged to discuss settlement and possible stipulations pending the conference. Except as established at the prehearing conference, both parties shall appear at the scheduled hearing, if necessary, prepared to offer all relevant testimony or other evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims, files, witnesses, and the like, to support the party's case. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party. Motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed on or before April 13, 2000 with the Acting Docket Clerk, Administrative Hearings Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102. Answers to petitions to intervene, if any, shall be filed on or before April 13, 2000.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}579.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 31,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

## Health Central, Inc.; Rate Filing

On March 6, 2000, Health Central, Inc. submitted a filing for prescription drug riders, requesting a rate increase of 28%. This filing will affect approximately 35,275 contracts. The proposed increase will generate additional annual revenue of \$5,199,585. An effective date of July 1, 2000 is requested.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's Harrisburg Regional Office.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comment's, suggestions or objections to Rashmi Mathur, Actuary, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, Insurance Department, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg,

PA 17120, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-580. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

## Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insured has requested a hearing as authorized by the act of June 17, 1998 (P. L. 464, No. 68) in connection with the termination of the insured's automobile policy. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of the act; 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). These administrative hearings will be held in the Insurance Department's Office in Harrisburg, PA. Failure by the appellant to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The hearing will be held in Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Second Floor Hearing Room, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of Lynn Jones; file no. 00-181-00865; Newark Insurance Company; doc. no. P00-03-016; April 18, 2000, at 10 a.m.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims files, witnesses and the like necessary to support the party's case. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party.

In some cases, the Commissioner may order that the company reimburse an insured for the higher cost of replacement insurance coverage obtained while the appeal is pending. Reimbursement is available only when the insured is successful on appeal, and may not be ordered in all instances. If an insured wishes to seek reimbursement for the higher cost of replacement insurance, the insured must produce documentation at the hearing which will allow comparison of coverages and costs between the original policy and the replacement policy.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Insurance Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN, *Insurance Commissioner* 

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-581. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

The Medical Protective Company; Physicians and Surgeons Professional Liability Rate and Rule Revision Occurrence, Standard and Enhanced Claims Made and MGMA PG East, Inc. Programs

On March 14, 2000, the Insurance Department (Department) received from The Medical Protective Company a filing for a rate level change for physicians and surgeons professional liability insurance.

The Medical Protective Company requests an overall 12.0% increase to be effective July 1, 2000 for new and renewal business.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to April 28, 2000 the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

Copies of the filing will be available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's offices in Harrisburg, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh and Erie.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Chuck Romberger, CPCU, Insurance Department, Bureau of Regulation of Rates and Policies, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120 (E-mail at cromberg@ins.state.pa.us) within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-582. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

## LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

**Expiration of Leases** 

The following Liquor Control Board lease will expire:

Allegheny County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #9209, 308 Mall Boulevard, Monroeville, PA 15146-2227.

Lease Expiration Date: September 30, 2001

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 10,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space for use as a Wine & Spirits Superstore. Location must be located in a shopping center environment serving the Monroeville area near the Monroeville Mall.

Proposals due: April 21, 2000 at 12 Noon

**Department:** Liquor Control Board

**Location:** Real Estate Division, State Office Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-

enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

**Contact:** Joseph J. Molhoek, (412) 565-5130

JOHN E. JONES, III,

Chairperson

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}583.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 31,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Ratification and Adoption of Amendments to Part 192 of Title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations; Doc. No. M-00001347

Commissioners Present: Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairperson; Nora Mead Brownell; Aaron Wilson, Jr.; Terrance Fitzpatrick

Public Meeting held March 16, 2000

## **Order**

By the Commission:

At 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) the Commission has adopted, excepted as otherwise indicated, the federal safety standards for gas transmission and distribution facilities. The federal standards are established by the United States Department of Transportation (DOT) at 49 U.S.C. §§ 60101, et seq., and are set forth in Parts 191, 192, 193 and 199 of Title 49 of the *Code of Federal Regulations*. Section 59.33(b) provides, in pertinent part, that amendments to Title 49 will become effective in Pennsylvania upon the date of entry of a Commission ratification order where that order is served upon all jurisdictional gas companies or, alternatively, upon the date of such order's publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

A. On August 27, 1999 at 64 Fed. Reg. 46853, Amendment 192-86 was adopted and codified by the Federal Department of Transportation at 49 CFR 192.801, 192.803, 192.805, 192.807 and 192.809. The purpose of this amendment is to ensure a qualified work force and to reduce the possibility and consequence of incidents caused by human error. It requires pipeline operators to develop and maintain a written qualification program for individuals performing covered tasks on pipeline facilities.

B. On October 22, 1999 at 64 Fed. Reg. 56978, Amendment 192-87 was adopted and codified by the Federal Department of Transportation at 49 CFR 192.459. This amendment requires that when gas pipeline operators find harmful external corrosion on buried metallic pipelines that have been exposed, they must investigate further to determine if additional harmful corrosion exists in the vicinity of the original exposure. This new requirement may prevent accidents due to corrosion that might otherwise go undetected near an exposed portion of pipeline.

C. On December 14, 1999 at 64 Fed. Reg. 69660, Amendment 192-88 was adopted and codified by the Federal Department of Transportation at 49 CFR 192.309, 192.485, 192.487, 192.711, 192.713 and 192.717. The purpose of this amendment is to adopt safety performance standards for the repair of corroded or damaged steel pipe in gas pipelines and to encourage technological innovations and reduce repair costs without reducing safety.

Copies of the aforementioned *Federal Register* publications are attached hereto and are hereby made part of this order.

Keeping in mind the safety of the public, we have reviewed the above-referenced amendments in accordance with the provisions of 52 Pa. Code § 59.33. Based upon this review, we find the Department of Transportation amendments to be in the public interest and adopt them

as our own. The effective date of our adoption of the aforementioned amendments shall be the date upon which this order is entered.

Therefore It Is Ordered That:

- 1. The following amendments adopted by the United States Department of Transportation are hereby ratified and adopted in accordance with the provisions of 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b):
- (a) On August 27, 1999 at 64 Fed. Reg. 46853, Amendment 192-86 to 49 CFR 192.801, 192.803, 192.805, 192.807 and 192.809.
- (b) On October 27, 1999 at 64 Fed. Reg. 56978, Amendment 192-87 to 49 CFR 192.459.
- (c) On December 14, 1999 at 64 Fed. Reg. 69660, Amendment 192-88 to 49 CFR 192.309, 192.485, 192.487, 192.711, 192.713 and 192.717.
- 2. The Secretary shall serve copies of this order together with its attachments upon all jurisdictional gas utilities. Accordingly, the effective date shall be the entry date of this order. Concurrently, the Secretary shall cause this order, without attachments, to be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-584. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

## Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Publication of this notice shall be considered as sufficient notice to all carriers holding authority from this Commission. Applications will be considered without hearing in the absence of protests to the application. Protests to the applications published herein are due on or before April 24, 2000, as set forth at 52 Pa. Code § 3.381 (relating to applications for transportation of property and persons). The protests shall also indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application or the permanent application or both.

Applications of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-00116691. Assured Claimant Transport Service Inc. (259 Acorn Court, Mechanicsburg, Cumberland County, PA 17055), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons, in paratransit service, between points in the counties of Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, Schuylkill and York, and from points in said territory, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; subject to the following condition: That service shall be limited to the transportation of insurance claimants where compensation is remitted by the claimant or a third party entity. *Attorney*: Kenneth Zielonis, 208 North Third Street, Suite 310, P. O. Box 12090, Harrisburg, PA 17108-2090.

Applications of the following for amendment to the certificate of public convenience approving the operation of motor vehicles as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-00114509, Folder 1, Am-A. Elite Coach Limousine, Inc. (3797 Old William Penn Highway, Murrysville, Westmoreland County, PA 15668), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons, in limousine service, between points in the counties of Cambria, Indiana and Westmoreland, and from points in said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; subject to the following conditions: (1) transportation to points in the county of Washington shall be limited to transportation to the facilities of the Coca Cola Star Lake Amphitheater; That no right, power or privilege: (2) is granted to provide service to or from the Westmoreland County Airport in Unity Township, Westmoreland County; (3) is granted to provide service to or from the Laurel Valley Country Club or the Rolling Rock Country Club located in Westmoreland County, except for weddings; (4) is granted to transport persons from that portion of Westmoreland County located on or east of U. S. Route 119, or from the city of Greensburg to the Pittsburgh International Airport in the township of Findlay, Allegheny County; and (5) is granted to provide service from funeral homes or service to or from funeral homes for persons attending funerals: So as to permit the transportation of persons, in limousine service, between points in the counties of Armstrong, Beaver, Butler, Fayette and Washington, and from points in said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return. Attorney: Francis M. Moore, 220 Grant Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15219.

Applications of the following for *amendment* to the contract carrier permit approving the operation of motor vehicles as contract carriers for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

**A-00116251. Folder 1, Am-A. L & S Transportation, Incorporated** (104 Hoffman Road, Wingap, Northampton County, PA 18091)—persons attending bingo games, for Astor Bingo Hall, from points in the city of Allentown, Lehigh County, to its facilities located in the city of Allentown, Lehigh County; subject to the following condition: That service will be provided in vehicles with seating capacity of 15 passengers or less, excluding the driver: *So as to permit* the transportation of persons attending bingo games: (1) for Astor Bingo Hall, from the counties of Lehigh and Northampton, to its facilities located in the city of Allentown, Lehigh County; and (2) for St. Francis Church, from the counties of Lehigh and Northampton, to its facilities located in the city of Allentown, Lehigh County; subject to the following condition: That service will be provided in vehicles with seating capacity of 15 passengers or less, excluding the driver.

Application of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as common carriers for the transportation of household goods as described under each application.

A-00116710. Pennysaver Direct, Inc., t/d/b/a Two Guys & A Truck (1218 West 38th Street, Erie, Erie County, PA 16508), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—household goods in use, between points in the counties of Erie and Crawford, and from points in

said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa. *Attorney*: Ronald C. Fernandes, 2418 Peach Street, Erie, PA 16502.

Application of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as common carriers for the transportation of household goods by transfer as described under each application.

A-00116706. Arcade Moving & Storage Co., Inc. (956 Rye Valley Drive, Meadowbrook, Montgomery County, PA 19046), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—household goods in use: (1) between points in the city and county of Philadelphia; and (2) from points in the city and county of Philadelphia, to other points in Pennsylvania within an airline radius of 150 statute miles of the City Hall in the said city, provided that no more than 12 trips per year shall be made to or from points farther than 25 statute miles by airline distance from said City Hall, and provided further that reports of such trips shall be filed with the Commission immediately after they are made; and (3) property, excluding household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania; which is to be a transfer of all of the rights authorized under the certificate issued at A-00096905 to Emanuel Rasper, t/d/b/a Arcade Storage Company, subject to the same limitations and conditions. Attorney: Richard A. Franklin, 1700 Sansom Street, 12th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-585. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

### **Telecommunications**

A-310923 F0002 AMA. Adelphia Business Solutions Operations, Inc. Application of Adelphia Business Solutions Operations, Inc., for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply telecommunications services as a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier in the service territories of Alltel Pennsylvania, Inc.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before April 17, 2000, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Adelphia Business Solutions Operations, Inc.

Through and By Counsel: Dana Frix, Esquire, Michael P. Donahue, Esquire, Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP, 3000 K Street, NW, Suite 300, Washington, DC 20007-5116.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-586. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

## **Telecommunications**

A-310923 F0002 AMB. Adelphia Business Solutions Operations, Inc. Application of Adelphia Business Solutions Operations, Inc., for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply telecommunications services as a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier in the service territories of Commonwealth Telephone Company, Denver and Ephrata Telephone and Telegraph Company, Frontier Communications of Pennsylvania, Inc., Frontier Communications of Breezewood, Inc., Frontier Communications of Canton, Inc., Frontier Communications of Lakewood, Inc., Frontier Communications of Oswayo River, Inc. and North Pittsburgh Telephone Company.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before April 17, 2000, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Adelphia Business Solutions Operations, Inc.

Through and By Counsel: Dana Frix, Esquire, Michael P. Donahue, Esquire, Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP, 3000 K Street, NW, Suite 300, Washington, DC 20007-5116

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}587.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 31,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

## **Telecommunications**

A-310923 F0002 AMC. Adelphia Business Solutions Operations, Inc. Application of Adelphia Business Solutions Operations, Inc., for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply telecommunications services as a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier in the service territories of Armstrong Telephone Company North, Armstrong Telephone Company Pennsylvania, Bentleyville Telephone Company, Buffalo Valley Telephone Company, Citizens Telephone Company of Kecksburg, Citizens Telecommunications Company of New York, Conestoga Telephone and Telegraph Company, Deposit Telephone Company, Hancock Telephone Company, Hickory Telephone Company, Ironton Telephone Company, Lackawaxen Telephone Company, Laurel Highland Telephone Company, Mahanoy and Mahantango Telephone Company, Marianna and Scenery Hill Telephone Company, North Penn Telephone Company, North-Eastern Pennsylvania Telephone Company, Palmerton Telephone Company, Pennsylvania Independent Telephone Association, Pennsylvania Telephone Company, South Canaan Telephone Company, TDS Telecom/Mahanoy and Mahantango, TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone, Venus Telephone Corporation, West Side Telephone Company and Yukon Waltz Telephone Company.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before April 17, 2000, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Adelphia Business Solutions Operations, Inc.

Through and By Counsel: Dana Frix, Esquire, Michael P. Donahue, Esquire, Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP, 3000 K Street, NW, Suite 300, Washington, DC 20007-5116.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-588. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

### **Telecommunications**

A-310677 F0002 AMA. Allegheny Hyperion Telecommunications, LLC. Application of Allegheny Hyperion Telecommunications, LLC., for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply telecommunications services as a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier in the service territories of Alltel Pennsylvania, Inc.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before April 17, 2000, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

 $\label{eq:Applicant:Allegheny Hyperion Telecommunications, I.I.C.$ 

Through and By Counsel: Dana Frix, Esquire, Michael P. Donahue, Esquire, Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP, 3000 K Street, NW, Suite 300, Washington, DC 20007-5116.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-589. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

### **Telecommunications**

A-310677 F0002 AMB. Allegheny Hyperion Telecommunications, LLC. Application of Allegheny Hyperion Telecommunications, LLC., for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply telecommunications services as a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier in the service territories of United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Inc.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before April 17, 2000, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

 $\label{eq:Applicant:Allegheny} \mbox{ Hyperion Telecommunications, } \mbox{LLC}.$ 

Through and By Counsel. Dana Frix, Esquire, Michael P. Donahue, Esquire, Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP, 3000 K Street, NW, Suite 300, Washington, DC 20007-5116.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}590.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 31,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

## **Telecommunications**

A-310258F0002. GTE North Incorporated and TCG Delaware Valley, Inc. Adoption by TCG Delaware Valley, Inc. of an interconnection agreement between GTE North Incorporated and AT&T Communications under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

GTE North Incorporated and TCG Delaware Valley, Inc., by its counsel, filed on March 14, 2000, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the GTE North Incorporated and TCG Delaware Valley, Inc. Joint Petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}591.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 31,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

### **Telecommunications**

A-310213F0002. GTE North Incorporated and TCG Pittsburgh. Adoption by TCG Pittsburgh of an interconnection agreement between GTE North Incorporated and AT&T Communications under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

GTE North Incorporated and TCG Pittsburgh, by its counsel, filed on March 14, 2000, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the GTE North Incorporated and TCG Pittsburgh Joint Petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}592.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 31,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

## **Telecommunications**

A-310378 F0002 AMA. PECO Hyperion Telecommunications. Application of PECO Hyperion Telecommunications for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply telecommunications services as a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier in the service territories of Common-

wealth Telephone Company, Frontier Communications of Pennsylvania, Inc., Frontier Communications of Breezewood, Inc., Frontier Communications of Canton, Inc., Frontier Communications of Lakewood, Inc., Frontier Communications of Oswayo River, Inc., and Palmerton Telephone Company.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before April 17, 2000, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: PECO Hyperion Telecommunications.

Through and By Counsel: Dana Frix, Esquire, Michael P. Donahue, Esquire, Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP, 3000 K Street, NW, Suite 300, Washington, DC 20007-5116.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-593. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000,  $9:00\ a.m.$ ]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-310084F0002. United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Capital Telecommunications, Inc. Joint Application of the United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Capital Telecommunications, Inc. for approval of a replacement master resale agreement under section 252(a)(1) and (e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

The United Telephone Company d/b/a Sprint and Capital Telecommunications, Inc., by its counsel, filed on March 15, 2000, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a Joint Petition for approval of a replacement master resale agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the United Telephone of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Capital Telecommunications, Inc. Joint Petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 00\text{-}594.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 31,\ 2000,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

# PHILADELPHIA REGIONAL PORT AUTHORITY

Request for Proposals

The Philadelphia Regional Port Authority (PRPA) will accept sealed bids for Project No. 0005.1, Paving Repairs

(Spray Patch Paving) at PAMT, P98SA, P96S, P84S, P82S, P80S, P80SA, P78S, P78SA, P38-40S, TMT and AOC Bldg, until 2 p.m. on Thursday, April 20, 2000. The bid documents can be obtained from the Director of Procurement, PRPA, 210 W. Washington Square, 13th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19106, (215) 928-9100 and will be available April 4, 2000. The cost of the bid document is \$35 (includes 7% PA Sales Tax). The cost is nonrefundable. PRPA is an equal opportunity employer. Contractor must comply with all applicable equal opportunity laws and regulations.

Mandatory prebid job site meeting will be held April 13, 2000, 10 a.m. at the Tioga Administrative Building, 3460 N. Delaware Ave., Suite 107, Philadelphia, PA 19134.

JAMES. T. MCDERMOTT, Jr., Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-595. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]

# STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT BOARD

## **Hearings Scheduled**

Hearings have been scheduled, as authorized by 71 Pa.C.S. Part XXV (relating to State Employees' Retirement Code), in connection with the State Employees' Retirement System's denial of Claimants' requests concerning the indicated accounts.

The hearings will be held before a hearing examiner at the State Employees' Retirement System, 30 North Third Street, Fifth Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101:

Street, Fitti Floor, Harrisburg, 1A 17101.			
Mar. 27, 2000	Constance Salidis (Contested Death Benefit)	9:30 a.m.	
Mar. 29, 2000	Douglas Lare (SERS to PSERS Membership)	1 p.m.	
Apr. 5, 2000	Dora Martini (Purchase Student Service)	1 p.m.	
Apr. 17, 2000	Cheryl Franklin (Continue Disability Retirement Benefits)	1:30 p.m.	
Apr. 19, 2000	Daniel J. Kelleher and AOPC (Senior Judge Membership)		
Apr. 20, 2000	Roslyn Harris (Continue Disability Retirement Benefits)	1 p.m.	
May 10, 2000	Henry M. Liss (Purchase of Non- Intervening Military Service)	1 p.m.	
May 15, 2000	Nayda Segarra (Eligibility for Disability Benefits)	1 p.m.	
June 9, 2000	Louis Peffenbach (Revoke Conditional Retirement Application executed in 1984)	9 a.m.	

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The hearings will be held in accordance with

the requirements of 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law). Under 4 Pa. Code § 250.01, (relating to applicability of general rules), procedural matters will be in conformance with 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of

 $\label{lem:conditional} \begin{tabular}{lll} Administrative & Practice & and & Procedure \\ \end{tabular} & unless & specific \\ exemption & is & granted. \\ \end{tabular}$ 

JOHN BROSIUS, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 00-596. Filed for public inspection March 31, 2000, 9:00 a.m.]